AGENDA REQU EST FORM Special Order Request
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA O Yes (® No
MEETING DATE |Nov 32015 10:15AM - Regular School Board Meeting Time
AGENDA ITEM |OPEN ITEMS
CATEGORY |FF. OFFICE OF ACADEMICS Open Agenda
@® Yes O No
TITLE: DEPARTMENT [CTACE

IAmendment No. Two to Agreement No. 2014-2015-CR-2335-Icon between CareerSource Broward and The School Board of Broward County,
Ilorida

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve the Amendment to the Agreement between CareerSource Broward and The School Board of Broward County, Florida.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The School Board of Broward County, Florida has been awarded a grant in the amount of $493,565 for the Out of School Youth Program funded
by CareerSource Broward from Federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) funds. The program will serve two hundred (200)
vouth who are between the ages of 16-24, and meet WIOA eligibility requirements for out-of-school youth who have not completed high school
br obtained a GED. These funds will provide additional assistance to obtain the high school credential. The program design includes individual
career pathway plans, employability skills development, financial literacy skills, and on the job training delivered by three state-certified teachers
fand two job coaches.

See Supporting Docs for continuation of Summary Explanation and Background.

This Amendment has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:

(® Goal 1: High Quality Instruction (O Goal 2: Continuous Improvement (O Goal 3: Effective Communication

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

There is a positive financial impact of $493,565 to the District. The source of the funds is the Federal Workforce innovation and Opportunity Act
WIOA). There is no additional financial impact to the District.

EXHIBITS: (List)

(1) OSY Executive Summary (2) Amendment No Two CareerSource Broward

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
APPROVED Name: Enid Valdez Phone: 754-321-8444
(For Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Phone:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Senior Leader & Title

Daniel Gohl - Chief Academics Officer Approved In Open NOV 03 2015
Board Meeting On:
Signature By:
Daniel F. Gohl '
Wednesday, October 14, 2015 1:15:47 PM

lectronic Signature
Form #4189 Revised 12/12

rRwr; DG/EV:db

School Board C




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Below is an executive summary for Amendment No. Two to Agreement No. 2014-2015-CR-2335-Icon
between CareerSource Broward and The School Board of Broward County, Florida, which supports the
academic and personal enrichment of students in Broward County Public Schools.

Grant Program

Out of School Youth (OSY) program

Status

Request approval of the amendment to the Agreement between CareerSource
Broward and The School Board of Broward County, Florida.

Funds Requested | $0

Financial Impact This grant award brings $493,565 to the district to support out of school youth.

Statement

Schools Included | Atlantic Technical College, McFatter Technical College, SheridanTechnical
College, Community Schools (North and South)

Managing Career, Technical, Adult and Community Education (CTACE) Department

Department/School

Source of Enid Valdez 754-321- 8444

Additional

Information

Project Description

The School Board of Broward County, Florida has been awarded a grant in the
amount of $493,565 for the Out of School Youth Program funded by CareerSource
Broward from Federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) funds.
The program will serve two hundred (200) youth who are between the ages of 16-
24, and meet WIOA eligibility requirements for out-of-school youth who have not
completed high school or obtained a GED. These funds will provide additional
assistance to obtain the high school credential. The program design includes
individual career pathway plans, employability skills development, financial
literacy skills, and on the job training delivered by three state-certified teachers and
two job coaches.

Methodology

Evaluation Plan Grant deliverables are reviewed by CareerSource Broward through monthly
meetings with CTACE for quality control and grant compliance.
Research Evaluation plan is aligned with Federal Regulations (WIOA), as the Federal

Government is the source of funds received by CareerSource Broward.




AMENDMENT NO. TWO TO
AGREEMENT NO. 2014-2015-CR-2335-ICON
(PROGRAM YEAR 2015 - 2016)
BETWEEN
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD
AND
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
CFDA # 17.259 DUNS # 077283471

THIS IS A SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
THIS IS NOT A RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT

THIS IS AMENDMENT NUMBER T T% NT NO. 2014-2015-CR-
2335-ICON, entered into the°24{-|1 day of J between CareerSource
e

Broward heremafter referred to as CSBD, a mlmstra’uve entlty and fiscal agent for
the CareerSource Broward Council of Elected Officials and the Broward Workforce
Development Board, Inc. having its principle office at 6301 NW 5" Way, Suite 3000,
Florida 33309, AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, 600
S.E. Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 hereinafter referred to as Contractor, to
begin on the date this Amendment is executed by the parties.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, CSBD and Contractor entered into an Agreement effective June 24,
2014; and,

WHEREAS, at their meeting on June 25, 2015, the CSBD governing boards
approved an award of funds to the School Board of Broward County, Florida to serve
out-of-school youth under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, and,

WHEREAS, CSBD and Contractor have an Agreement to serve in-school youth
under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act; and

WHEREAS, CSBD wishes to amend the existing Agreement to provide for
services to out-of-school youth;

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 1



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter
stated, the parties hereto agree to amend Contractor's Agreement No. 2014-2015-CR-
2335 ICON as follows:

1. The program and services to be provided under this amendment shall be delivered
in accordance with the requirements of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity
Act (WIOA).

2. Article 3, Section 3.2, Compensation, paragraph 3.2.1, is amended to substitute the
following for Article 3.2.1, Section 2, Compensation, in the original Agreement and in
the Amendment No. One as follows:

3.2.1 Total Compensation

~ a. The total funds allocated for the in-school youth program to be operated

under this Agreement shall be four hundred eighty nine thousand, eight
hundred nineteen dollars and zero cents ($489,819.00), for WIOA
programs and services for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

b.The total funds allocated for the out-of-school youth program to be operated

under this Agreement shall be four hundred ninety three thousand, five
hundred and sixty five dollars and zero cents ($493,565.00), for WIOA
programs and services for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

. Any funds not expended for the period July 1 through June 30, of each

program year during which this Agreement is in effect may not be used to
support the programs funded under any amendment extending this
Agreement for a successive program year.

. If Contractor is a commercial organization and has included profit as a part

of a line item budget, Contractor shall not be entitled to be paid for that line
item until all goods and/or services under this Agreement have been
received. This clause is subject to any additional limitations contained in
this Agreement.

. Based upon fund availability, an additional sum of two thousand, one

hundred and twenty eight dollars and zero cents ($2,128.00) per youth may
be added to the total sum awarded not to exceed one hundred and forty
thousand dollars and zero cents ($140,000.00) to enroll an additional sixty
six (66) out-of-school youth. This shall be done through an amendment
providing for an increase to the number of youth to be served.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 2



Article 7, Program Description, Section 7.2.2 is amended to substitute the following
for Article 7, Section 7.2.2 in the Amendment No. One as follows:

722

Agreement shall be high school seniors, scheduled to graduate by June 30
of the program year, and sixty five percent (65%) of the youth to be served
and enrolled under this and thirty five percent (35%) of the youth to be
served and enrolled shall be high school juniors.

A new Atrticle 8, Program Description Out-of-School Youth, is added as follows:

ARTICLE 8

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION OUT-OF-SCHOOL YOUTH

8.1 Program Description Out-of-School Youth

Contractor shall conduct an out-of-school youth program for two hundred (200)
youth who are between the ages of 16 - 24, and meet WIOA eligibility
requirements for out-of-school-youth who have not completed high school or
obtained a GED, and need additional assistance to obtain the high school
credential.

8.2 Recruitment

8.2.1

8.2.2

8.2.3

8.2.4

8.2.5

8.2.6

Two hundred (200) out-of-school youth as defined by WIOA and herein,
are to be recruited from Atlantic Technical College, McFatter Technical
College and Sheraton Technical College.

Contractor shall not enroll youth who are dual enrolled in a technical
program which program is not scheduled to complete by June 30
simultaneous with completion of the GED.

During year one (1) of the contract, Contractor shall consult with the
CSBD Youth Program Manager prior to enrolling youth in their program.

Seventy-five percent (75%) or one hundred and fifty (150) youth shall be
recruited and enrolled prior to December 1, 2015. The balance of the youth
to be served under this agreement, or twenty five percent (25%), or fifty (50)
youth shall be recruited and enrolled prior to January 1, 2016.

Youth shall not be enrolled into the WIOA program prior to their enroliment
into the Aduit and Family Education and Literacy (AFEL) program and will
be included in their performance measures.

Contractor shall refer youth to other providers and/or agencies if they do
not meet the out-of-school youth program profile.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 3



8.2.7 Contractor shall recruit youth by employing the following strategies:
a. Utilizing youth to recruit other youth.

b. Using the state reporting database to determine eligible students by
pulling information for youth who have been coded as:

i. Students who did not re-enter school.
li. Youth who have been coded as drop outs.

iii. Students who are 16 years and older and who did not return to
school.

iv. Students who withdrew due fo contact with the criminal justice
system.

v. Students who withdraw due to non-attendance while in high school
for at least one (1) full semester prior to enroliment.

vi. Students who have been expelied.
c. Utilizing the colleges for announcements about the programs.
d. Through the distribution of flyers.

e. Through the Career, Technical, Adult and Community Education
(CTACE) website, www.ctace.com.

f. Through the “Drop Back In" program operated by Contractor.

8.2.8 Contractor will contact potential students through the Contractor's CTACE
office and program staff will provide an orientation regarding program
services.

8.2.9 Long-term and short-term benefits will be explained to prospective students
in formal and informal settings.

8.2.10At the college sites, sessions will be scheduled for youth
recruits/parents/adult supporters for the opportunity to confer with former
students, and/or other student services personnel.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 4



8.3  Participant Eligibility Certification, Assessment and Development of the Individual
Service Strategy

8.3.1

8.3.2

8.3.3

8.3.4

8.3.5

Contractor shall be responsible for participant eligibility certification, which
shall include an eligibility determination and assessment in accordance
with WIOA.

Veterans and their eligible spouses shall receive a priority of service in
accordance with 20 CFR Part 1010 Priority of Service for “Covered
Persons.”

A minimum of eighty percent (80%) of the youth enrolled must be able to
complete their GED studies and obtain their high school credential by
June 30 of each year this contract is in effect.

Contractor shall be responsible for assisting the youth and assembling the
documentation necessary for WIOA eligibility determination.

All youth to be recruited and enrolled in this program must meet WIOA
eligibility criteria for out-of-school youth.

a. Eligible out-of-school youth for purposes of this contract are defined as
follows:

i. A youth who has dropped out of high school and who does not
have a high school credential, including youth enrolled in a GED

program, or

ii. A youth who is within the age of compulsory school attendance, but
has not attended school for at least the most recent complete
school year calendar quarter, or

b. All youth enrolled must be U.S. citizens or legally permitted to work
in the United States and be able to provide the requisite
documentation.,

c. All males at least eighteen (18) years of age must be registered for
selective service. Providers will be expected to enroll any youth who
has not yet enrolled in selective service.

d. All youth enrolied in the program must be residents of Broward County.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 5



8.3.6

8.3.7

8.3.8

8.3.9

e. Youth enrolled in Contractor's GED program are considered to be out-of-
school youth and “high school drop outs.” Youth who meet this
description are not required to provide income information in order to be
deemed eligible for the program, nor are they required to have any
additional barriers in order to be determined eligible for Contractor's
program.

Contractor understands and agrees that over-enroliment into the program
funded by this Agreement will result in non-payment of expenses incurred in
excess of that awarded.

Upon enrollment into the program, Contractor shall ask youth to provide
current contact information. Information should include, but not be limited
to: name, address, and phone/cell phone number of relative not living in
youth’s household, best friend's cell phone number, youth’s email
address, Facebook, and Twitter accounts, if applicable.

In the event an applicant is not enrolled into Contractor's program, the
Contractor shall refer the applicant to the appropriate providers in the
community and/or CSBD centers for information and referral in accordance
with the requirements under the WIOA.

Following eligibility determination, staff shall develop an Individual Service
Strategy Plan (ISS) and Career Pathways plan for each youth to be
enrolled in the program. These plans will be used to identify the
participant's program activities, and track their progress in the individual
components of the program design. The ISS will be modified to reflect
participant's progress in program activities and achievement of program
goals. This mutual planning process will enable each participant to
develop ownership of the plan and learn, through the process, how to
make choices and actions that will lead directly to specific outcomes.

8.3.10 Contractor shall assess youth to determine whether they are appropriate

for the program and can meet the WIOA performance requirements at exit
prior to enroliment into the program.

8.3.11 Individuals entering the program will begin through an intake

and assessment process which shall consist of the following:

a. A review of any referral form and all eligibility documentation to ensure

that the individual is eligible for services.

b. Completion of the registration form which must be signed by the

participant.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 6



¢. All participants shall be basic skills assessed using the TABE test for
purposes of determining basic skill levels. All out-of-school youth scoring
below an 8.9 grade level in English or Math shall be required to attain
a functional grade gain prior to June 30, 2016. Youth unable to attain this

gain in the time period prescribed shall not be enrolled in Contractor's
program.

i. The TABE test results will be used to schedule program

activities for youth who must advance a functional grade level.

. The TABE pre-test for out-of-school youth must be completed

within thirty (30) days following the “Date of Participation” in a
WIOA youth program. The TABE post-test shall be completed
within one (1) year of the “Date of Participation” in a WIOA youth
program. For purposes of this Amendment, youth exiting prior to
June 30 must be post-tested by June 30, 2016,

Contractor shall administer the TABE test as a part of the eligibility
certification process at the start of the program for purposes of
determining the youth's basic skills levels and ability to succeed in
the program. If Contractor performed a TABE test upon enroliment
of the youth into the GED program, they may use those scores or
they may ask the youth to retake the TABE. These scores shall be
noted in the participant's file and in EFM.

8.3.12 Contractor shall assess youth and review the youth goals identified during
assessment.

8.3.13 Contractor shall use the following assessment tools:

a.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2016-2016
Page 7

A Career Pathways Plan. Contractor shall be responsible for completing
a Career Pathways Plan for each youth registered and enrolled in the
program.

Direct Your Future by JoAnn Harris Bowlshey, Ed.D.

Kuder Navigator.

Employability Skills Pre/Post Test.

Employability Skills Inventory.

TABE.



8.3.14 Youth interested in and recruited for the program will be contacted by a
program teacher and will receive a scheduled appointment for assessment
and appropriate placement into this program. Assessments will be
provided at the school/program site. Once the student is determined
eligible for the program, placement into the program will occur within two
(2) weeks.

8.3.15 Contractor shall not register participants into EFM until all the eligibility
documentation has been collected.

8.3.16 Contractor shall develop an ISS for each youth which will be used as a
guide to program services for the participant. The teacher will explain that
the ISS is designed to meet individual needs and will be revisited and
revised on an as needed basis.

8.3.17 Contractor shall enter participant registration for WIOA youth into the EFM
tracking system. Once a participant is entered into the EFM system, this
will constitute an official enrollment into the program and the data will be
used when computing contractor's performance.

8.3.18 Program staff shall create only one (1) student file that is maintained at the
school site or at the district office once a participant is enrolled.

8.3.19 Youth shall receive an orientation at the beginning of the program.

a. Parents/guardians/telatives or other adult support will be invited to
orientation.

b. Program requirements, eligibility requirements and benefits will
be shared with youth, parent/guardians, relatives and other
adults.

c. Parents shall be required to sign authorization forms giving the
student permission to participate in the program if the youth is under
eighteen (18) years of age.

d. Youth shall be required to sign forms committing to program
requirements and responsibilities.

e. Contractor shall provide CSBD with a list containing the names of youth
participants carried forward thirty (30) days prior to the end of each
program year this Agreement is in effect.

84  Program Services to be Provided to the Youth
8.4.1 The program shall take place at the following schools:
a. Sheridan Technical College.
$BBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-20186

Page 8



b. Atlantic Technical College

¢. McFatter Technical College.

8.4.2 A schedule of attendance shall be prepared for each student enrolled in
the program. Staff shall be present for all facets of participation and shall be
available to the youth. A schedule of the staff assignments, shall be
submitted to the Youth Program Manager within thirty (30) days of
contract execution and by July 1, of each year that this contract is in
effect.

8.4.3

8.4.4

Contractor shall motivate youth to complete their GED through a variety of
educational and real-world interactions. Critical elements of the program
design include:

a.

g.

Use of conceptual career pathway themes to gunde inquiry into post-
secondary interests.

Real-world interactions as motivators for further examinations of
employment interests.

Encouragement of self-direction by continual support in the classroom
and employment setting.

A variety of texts and learning approaches that provide academic
success and learning gains.

Support for the use of cognitive and problem solving strategies.

Social collaboration with peers, staff and business partners to develop
soft skills.

Opportunities for self-exploration and future goal-setting.

All youth shall be enrolled in GED or credit recovery courses resulting in a
recognized post-secondary credential or diploma.

8.4.5 Program youth shall participate in one (1) or more of the following services:

§BBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 9

a.

Basic Skills Remediation for all youth scoring below an 8.9 in
reading or math on a TABE test.

i. Youth scoring below a grade level of 8.9 in either literacy or math
skills must attain a functional grade gain by June 30 of the program
year in which they were enrolled.



SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 10

Contractor shall assure that youth needing remediation to attain a
functional grade gain as defined in accordance with Title Il of the
Adult Education and Family Literacy Act are provided with needed
tutoring to attain the functional grade gain prior to the end of the
program year (June 30) during which the youth is enrolled in this
program.

Contractor agrees to post TABE Test the youth prior to June 30 of
each program year that this contract is in effect to assure and be
able to record in EFM, the functional grade gain attained by the
youth.

Academic intervention and instruction in a classroom setting. Youth will
be provided online instruction through the GEDREADY Curriculum
program. Teacher facilitators will meet with students individually to
support student learning and achievement. Significant features of the
curriculum include:

iv.

Vi.

vii.

Scaffolding learning progression to meet rigorous standards.

High-quality texts and instruction that promote comprehension and
understanding of complex ideas.

An early emphasis on speech, language, and literacy foundational
skills.

Instruction across all key literacy strands—language, reading,
writing, speaking, and listening.

Integration of student-centric activity and peer-to-peer technologies.
Easy-to-implement instructional rotations and classroom routines.
Comprehensive benchmark and progress monitoring system,

including the new Power Pass component, which mirrors high-
stakes assessments.

viii.An online, leveled reading library, ReadingScape, with engaging,

multimedia text selections.

One to one counseling for career and college readiness,

The GEDREADY curriculum with teacher facilitator for instruction in the
classroom setting.



e.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 11

Workplace preparation utilizing Kuder-Journey 101 for Career Pathway
development. Kuder-Journey partners with public school districts to
deliver real-world learning in both entrepreneurial and employability
skills training. Each Kuder-Journey youth will complete a business plan
based on his or her own idea. Teachers and mentors will guide the
youth through creative thinking, research, and market analysis skills.

i. Youth participating in the entrepreneurial component will be able to
demonstrate what they have learned in a competitive environment.

ii. Teachers will assess and showcase the youth's work.

iii. Youth will be able to decide on a business idea and may work with
a partner.

iv. Youth will make presentations to build their communication skills
such as how to distill information into talking points, listen to and
answer questions and present oneself professionally.

v. Job Coaches will facilitate interview skills, dress for success, and
resume.

Job shadowing will be provided through a work experience option
where students will learn about a job by walking through the work day
as a shadow to a competent worker.

Placement into a subsidized work experience with job coach
monitoring on a scheduled timeline. The Program Job Coach will utilize
district Partners in Education to seek work experience providers. The
job coach will complete site visits while the student is at the work
experience to support the work skill development. Youth will receive
regularly scheduled work experience site visits from the program Job
Coach to provide ongoing support to both the youth and employer.

Incentive plans to encourage program retention and completion. An
incentive plan must be submitted by August 31, of each year this
contract is in effect. If there is no change in future years, Contractor
shall submit a statement to that effect.

Employability Skills and Life Skills Training shall be provided by the job
coach and program teacher utilizing the Kuder online career
curriculum.

i. Contractor will initiate the process for participants to be enrolled in
Employability Skills Training.



ii. The components of employability skills training shall include but
not be limited to resume writing, dress for success, mock interview,
communication and team work skills.

iii. Youth shall receive employability skills training prior to their work
experience.

8.4.6 Twelve (12) Month Follow-Up

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 12

a.

Following program exit, Contractor will maintain monthly on-going
communication with participants and shall monitor each participant a
minimum of once monthly and provide assistance with any identified
issues. Follow-up shall be conducted using the internet, phone
conversations, e-mail, texting, and other social media to confirm the
student is continuing in the last known positive post-secondary
environment. If not in an acceptable activity, counseling shall be
provided to assist the youth in returning to their post-secondary activity
or finding another job.

Contractor agrees that if this Agreement is renewed, Contractor will
continue to provide follow-up to students for up to twelve (12) months
from their date of exit from the program.

if youth go on to post-secondary school, teachers will be assigned to
maintain communication with both the student and the matriculating
faculty and staff to monitor attendance, academic progress, provide
support and needed resources in the post-secondary setting.

Job coaches and teachers will conduct data checks monthly on all
students in both the employment setting and/or post-secondary setting,
to monitor attendance, progress and supervisor feedback.

The program job coach will conduct a one (1) year follow up visit for
students in the workplace to monitor progress after grant program
completion. Student progress will be monitored and maintained in the
student’s Career Pathway planner.

Contractor shall employ the following strategies to track
students throughout the program and for the twelve (12) months
following exit:

i. Communication with students face to face or via e-mail, cell phone/
text messaging, home telephone or mailings.

ii. Monitoring students' weekly attendance and performance.

iii. Contact with instructors.



iv. Verification of employment.

v. Communication with employer.

vi. Verification of post-secondary enroliment.

vii. Communication with parents/guardians/relatives or adult supporter.

viii. A card provided prior to exit with essential numbers and contacts.

8.4.7 Youth Program Design Participation

a.

Youth input will be integrated into the program services through
surveys and focus groups on a quarterly basis.

Contractor shall direct youth in designing and conducting a survey to
assess the program services.

Contractor shall incorporate appropriate recommendations into the
program design.

8.4.8 Work Experience

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 13

a.

Eighty percent (80%) of the youth enrolled in the program shall participate
in a work experience.

As a part of the youth's career pathways plan, potential occupational
areas of interest shall be identified and Contractor shall place youth in a
work experience related to the youth’s career interest.

Contractor will ensure each worksite has and displays the Child Labor
Laws. Proposer will also make unannounced visits to worksite to ensure
worksite is in compliance with the Child Labor Laws.

The Program Job Coach will develop worksites by utilizing community
and school partnerships with the Broward County School Board.

Contractor shall be responsible for tracking and monitoring participants’
hours of work on a weekly basis, maintaining signed time sheets for the
youth which shall be submitted to CSBD in accordance with a
predetermined schedule so that the youth can be paid.

Prior to the start of the program, Contractor shall meet with the CSBD
Youth Program Manager to determine the number of hours, the number
of youth, and the length of each work experience based upon the funds
reserved for this activity. For year one (1) of the contract, one hundred



8.4.9

and sixty (160) youth shall participate in a work experience. The average
work experience:

i. The work experience shall be of a 19 weeks duration.
ii. Youth shall be paid $9.00/hour.
ii. The work experience shall be for no more than 15 hours/week.

g. Youth employed in part-time jobs shall be considered to be enrolled in a
work based activity and will not be required to be placed in a CSBD
subsidized work experience.

Program teachers and job coaches will provide information on college and
career pathways, encouraging students to become lifelong learners by
offering college-ready curriculum. Instruction and support will be provided
in the post-secondary college admission process. Students will be
encouraged to set and achieve high goals and the desire for and
expectation to succeed in the GED program and beyond.

8.4.10 Contractor shall be responsible for placing all youth exiting the program into

unsubsidized employment or post-secondary school, or the military.

8.4.11 Ninety (90) days priot to the estimated completion of the GED, students will

work with staff to develop resumes and begin the job application process if
they are not going on to post-secondary school.

8.5 Participant Counseling

8.5.1

8.56.2

8.5.3

854

Contractor staff will work to forge a bond with youth during the initial
marketing/recruitment phase. Staff will present themselves as "caring adults,"
willing to deliver holistic services that support the entire family unit,
whenever possible.

Contractor shall develop a team-meeting schedule to provide each student
with scheduled counseling dates throughout the program to address
academic outcomes, internships, job shadowing, and job placement.

Counseling will be provided through school site visits, home visits, email,
phone calls, home communication, and on the job training.

The program teacher will schedule meetings on a regular basis with
students to review Career Pathway timelines and goals.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 14



8.5.5

8.5.6

8.5.7

8.5.8

8.5.9

Program teachers and job coaches will maintain student portfolios that will
contain academic data reports to determine academic learning gains,
GED, TABE, High School Credit Recovery data, Kuder-Journey Business
Plan curriculum and goal outcomes.

Quarterly data chats will be conducted with teachers and students to
review determined career pathway goals and timelines.

The job coach and teacher will support students while they are in class
and being provided with the Kuder-Journey curriculum.  Support
facilitation logs will be maintained to document support to students.

Contractor shall engage youth for a minimum of ten (10) hours a week
through the activities described herein.

All youth shall have sufficient opportunity to interact with facilitators and
program staff, and to be the recipient of all program benefits by using
techniques that have validated success and encourage retention such as:

a. Teachers as caring adults providing comprehensive guidance.
b. Teachers delivering academic tutorial/remedial support.

c. Career awareness, planning/readiness.

d. Referrals for other services.

8.5.10 Staff shall serve as a liaison between the participants and the GED

facilitators/instructors and intercede on their behalf as necessary.

8.5.111n the event a participant's attendance decreases, staff shall conduct

home visits to re-engage youth.

8.5.12 Contractor will provide each student with intensive case management,

counseling, mentoring and follow-up services and monitor each student's
academic progress. There shall be at least two (2) hours of “face time” per
week with each youth.

8.5.13 Contractor staff will present "wrap-around" services, added value, and

incentives that the program provides. Youth will be advised that it is a
privilege to be in the program and will be presented with their in-kind
responsibilities and requirements.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 15



8.5.14 Contractor staff will stay abreast of community services and programs.
Youth will be referred according to the needs, interests, and goals of the
individual student. Contractor shall maintain open lines of communication
with providers of other community services.

8.5.15 Contractor shall be responsible for:
a. Conducting or facilitating workshops that address time management.

b. Referral to workshops to address family planning, abstinence, and
pregnancy prevention as appropriate.

¢. Meeting individually with students.

8.5.16 Contractor shall provide the CSBD Program Manager with a calendar of all
activities and workshops by July 31 of each year that this contract is in effect
and within thirty (30) days of the contract execution for year one (1) of this
Agresment.

8.5.17 Counselors will address study habits, progress, performance, and personal
problems.

8.5.18 Youth will receive counseling and job coaching. Facilitators/teachers will
serve as brokers and advocates for the participants. Female participants
will be counseled on the benefits of non-traditional careers.

8.5.19 Youth will take part in both group and individual counseling activities at
least once a week while enrolied in the program.

8.5.20 Case management and counselor contacts shall be documented through
student and counselor logs, progress reports. Records of student
attendance for counseling will reflect all case management and counseling
contact with students. All case management notes shall be recorded in
EFM.

8.5.21 Staff will be responsible for monitoring graduation requirements.
8.6  Participant Incentives
8.6.1 Incentives shall be offered to the youth enrolled in the program in

accordance with the incentive plan approved by the CSBD Youth
Program Manager.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 16



8.7

8.6.2

8.6.3
8.6.4

8.6.5

8.6.6

Youth will be eligible to earn a performance incentive in an amount to be
determined by CSBD, each year based upon the availability of funds. All
incentives must be tied to performance attainments. A performance
incentive plan must be submitted to the Youth Program Manager by
August 31, of each year this contract is in effect, and within thirty days of
contract execution for year one (1) of this agreement.

Incentive or other payments to students shall be issued by the CSBD.
Incentives may also include, but are not limited to scholarships, positive
adult role model relationships, and hands-on real life connection to
learning that permits the student to take ownership.

Each participant shall be awarded a certificate of participation and
completion.

Incentives shall be limited to budget and fund availability.

Participant Time, Data Entry, File Maintenance, Attendance, and Wages

8.7.1

8.7.2

8.7.3

8.7.4

If work experience/internship payments are to be made to the youth,
CSBD shall inform Contractor of the payment date and amount. Contractor
shall be responsible for keeping verified time and attendance documentation
and for coordinating payroll distribution with CSBD.

Contractor will be responsible for monitoring and making sure that students
fill out time sheets daily. Contractor staff must approve and co-sign
participant time sheets before submitting them to CSBD. In the event a
student is absent for three (3) consecutive days, the Contractor will make
every effort to follow-up with the student and provide counseling including
home visits, and/or parent contacts.

Contractor shall assure that individuals approving time sheets are not
responsible for the distribution of any youth payments.

Youth who receive payments will be paid one (1) week in arrears and shall
be paid biweekly. Time and attendance documentation shall be submitted
to CSBD by Tuesday at 10;00 A.M. of the pay week in order for CSBD to
generate the participant payroll. Payroll for youth in Contractor's programs
shall be processed in accordance with the procedure agreed to between
CSBD and Contractor.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2018-2016

Page 17



8.7.5

8.7.6

8.7.7

8.7.8

8.7.9

Youth who receive a work experience payment from CSBD will not be paid
for holidays, overtime, leave time, vacation time, sick time, or other leave.
Youth must not work on holidays. Time sheets should be monitored to assure
that pay is only requested for allowable time actually worked. All other time
worked will be the responsibility of the Contractor. Students may not make up
vacation, holiday, or sick time hours.

Youth’s attendance and academic performance will be monitored by the
FOCUS data system utilized in Aduit Education (GED) classrooms. The
teacher assigned will monitor student's progress on a weekly basis and
will maintain each’ student's career pathway portfolio, monitoring both
designated timeline and goals.

Program fiscal and operational records will be monitored and maintained
through the Broward County Public Schools grants office, budget office
and the CTACE department.

Contractor shall meet with CSBD monthly to review files, youth progress
and data entry.

Contractor shall be responsible for timely data entry, which is defined to
mean within fifteen (15) days of any entry requiring a date to be entered
into the EFM Tracking System.

8.7.10 Contractor shall use tickler dates prior to the future critical dates to assure

data entry occurs on or before the effective dates. Staff shall enter case
notes within three (3) days of a recordable event and ensure that case files
are properly maintained. All case files will be routinely reviewed to assure
that they are accurate and up to date. Checklists must be put in place to
verify that all essential information is in the case file.

8.7.11 Mistakes made in reporting student information will be corrected in

compliance with state guidelines. If the mistake is not correctable internally
or on the state level, they will be documented with a case note to assure a
clear audit trail.

8.7.12 Contractor shall maintain only one (1) file for each youth in accordance with

the model file to be provided by the CSBD Youth Program Manager.

8.7.13 Documents to be maintained include:

a. Eligibility documents including, picture ID, social security card,
family income when required, documentation of barrier when required,
public assistance when required, selective service for all males, school
status, citizenship, and assessment which must all be part of each
youth’s participant file.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 18



Teacher case notes, referral forms, transportation vouchers, progress
reports, financial aid reports, monthly evaluations, timesheets, pre and
post-tests, all of which should be entered into EFM and shall be
maintained in the youth file.

All case notes should reflect the activity, program and services
provided to the youth.

. WIOA Career Plan/iSS.

Career Pathways Plan.

Newsletters, Career Flyers, Workshop Agendas, Sign-In Sheets,
Employment Verification Forms, Employer Contact Forms, Certificate
of Completion and Licensure Documentation.

8.7.14 Contractor shall maintain participant time and attendance records, which
shall consist of daily time sheets indicating the hours per day and type of
activity and shall be signed by the participant and the supervisor.

8.7.15 All absenteeism and tardiness shall be documented in the counselor's
case hotes.

8.7.16 Contractor shall maintain a separation of duties so that staff
assigning youth to worksites shall not be same as staff approving participant
time and attendance. Staff who collects time and attendance
documentation may not be the same staff as those approving/certifying
participant time and attendance.

8.8 Program Staffing

8.8.1 Contractor shall hire the requisite staff necessary to meet the project
objectives and in accordance with the Budget attached as Exhibit B.

8.8.2 Program staff will possess Florida Department of Education Teacher
Certification or a similar certification in counseling, social work.

8.8.3 All staff hired shall meet the hiring requirements and clearance procedures
of the School Board of Broward County, Florida.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 18



884

Contractor shall hire staff in a timely manner in order to assure that the
program is fully staffed at the inception of the program. Contractor shall
ensure that positions that become vacant during the program year are
advertised and filled within forty five (45) days of the vacancy occurring. The
filing of vacancies for positions funded by this Agreement shall not be
affected by hiring freezes applicable to other staff positions.

8.8.5 The Director of CTACE will provide oversight and guidance to the program

8.8.6

coordinators,

Program staff shall be state certified and/or trained in all assessments or
curriculum provided to students.

8.8.7 Contractor shall provide a copy of the Agreement work statement to all program

staff and a copy of the Agreement fiscal requirements to all fiscal staff.
Contractor shall require all staff to sign a statement indicating that they have
received the applicable sections of the Agreement and have reviewed and
understand the Agreement objectives and requirements.

8.9  General Program Requirements

8.9.1

892

893

8.94

895

Contractor shall utilize facilities which are visually and acoustically
appropriate for learning and which makes use of space in a manner that
facilitates the on-going activities of the instructional program.

Trainees enrolled under this Agreement shall be adequately supervised
during training hours and be provided with safe training conditions, which at
a minimum, shall conform to the health and safety regulations established
by the State of Florida.

If disclosure of trainee records is requested by the public, State of Florida
confidentiality standards and WIOA requirements pertaining to records of
participants in WIOA programs shall apply.

All individuals employed in subsidized jobs shall be provided benefits and
working conditions at the same level and the same extent as other
employees working a similar length of time and doing the same type of
work, except that no funds available under this Agreement may be used for
contributions on behalf of any trainee to retirement systems or plans.

All program sites shall be accessible to people with disabilities.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 20



896 Self-Monitoring

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2018-2018
Page 21

a.

Contractor shall develop a protocol and process for self-monitoring their
fiscal and program operations and deliverables under this Agreement.
Contractor shall conduct monthly monitoring of its program in
accordance with a schedule approved by their CSBD Program
Manager. Contractor shall submit their monitoring schedule to their CSBD
Program Manager by August 31, of each year this contract is in effect.
Contractor shall monitor files utilizing the monitoring tool provided to
them by the Youth Program Manager.

Program fiscal and operational records shall be monitored and
maintained through the Broward County Public Schools’ grant office
and the CTACE department. The Teacher on Task Assignment
overseeing the program compliance will prepare a monthly fiscal
report. This fiscal report will be reviewed by the CTACE Director,
Curriculum Supervisor, Grant Program staff and clerical and shared
with CSBD.

Within five (5) business days following the completion of the
self-monitoring protocol, Contractor shall submit a copy of any
findings identified and the proposed corrective action to their
CSBD Youth Program Manager who shall respond with respect to
acceptance of the proposed corrective action or shall provide
Contractor with additional instructions resolution of any findings.

The Self-Monitoring required by this Agreement shall be in
additon to the monitoring conducted by the CSBD ' Youth
Program Manager, or the CSBD external monitors. Self-
monitoring shall include a one hundred percent (100%) file
review. The file review shall be coordinated to occur thirty (30)
days prior to the notice of the State's monitoring visit. The file
review shall incorporate the current program year and the
immediately preceding program year.

Failure to take the requisite corrective action as a result of
findings identified through monitoring shall be considered when
evaluating Contractor's performance.

Contractor shall use the CSBD monitoring tool and receive the CSBD
Youth Program Manager's sign off prior to closing any file.

All negative exits must first be approved by the Youth Program
Manager prior to exiting the youth from the system.



8.9.7 Contractor shall perform quarterly student customer satisfaction surveys.
Copies of the surveys must be submitted to the CSBD Youth Program
Manager.

8.9.8 Contractor shall measure customer satisfaction through focus groups.

8.10 Performance

8.10.1 Contractor shall be required to meet all the performance elements
described below to be considered as having met performance:

a.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 22

Zero Error Monitoring Findings

Contractor shall make all corrective actions, as a result of findings
identified by (1) Contractor through their own required internal
monitoring, (2) the CSBD Program Manager or (3) the CSBD external
monitors, including the state within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the
monitoring report. The corrective action must be accepted in writing by
CSBD. Findings may not exceed five percent (5%) of the files
monitored, or of funds received, and no more than five percent (5%) of
the Contractor's data entry may be untimely or incorrect as determined
by the CSBD Youth Program Manager.

Enroliment Goals - A minimum of one hundred and fifty (150) out-of-
school youth must be enrolled by December 1, during year one (1) of
this contract term and by September 30, each subsequent year that
this contract is in effect. An additional fifty (50) out-of-school youth shall
be enrolled prior to January 1, 2016 during year one (1) of this contract
term and by November 15 of each subsequent program year this contract
is in effect.

Seventy-five percent (75%) of the youth scoring below an 8.9 grade level
on their TABE shall attain a functional grade gain as described herein prior
to June 30 of the year in which the youth was enrolied in contractor's
program.

Seventy-five percent (75%) of the youth enrolled in Contractor's program
must complete their GED and obtain a High School credential.

Ninety-three percent (93%) of the youth enrolled must be placed in the
military or post-secondary education or in unsubsidized employment.

All employment verification forms submitted as proof of employment
must be signed by employers and/or include the source used as proof of
income and a copy of the document.



g. Contractor's performance calculation shall include all youth entered
into the state's data systems. Once youth have been entered into the
state's data system, youth may not be excluded from a determination of
Contractor's performance.

All provisions of said Agreement, which are not in conflict with this Amendment, shalll
continue to be enforced in accordance with the terms and conditions therein.

This Amendment and all its attachments are made a part of said Agreement.

The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date on which it has been signed
by all the parties.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2016-2016
Page 23



EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this document on
their respective dates under each signature:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA|by and through their
CHAIR following Board Action on the 7= day of () W2l 2015 and

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD signing by and through its President/CEQ following
Board Action on the 25th day of June, 2015.

AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:

WITNESSED BY:

L.S. BY: flowvron concbrz

(Signature)

; K\ « -/ L.S. Mason C. Jackson

TITLE: President/CEO
DATE: 9/ 000"

Approved as fo form by the CareerSource Broward
General Coufpsel

6301 NW Way, Suite 3000

Ft. Laude , FL 33309

BY: o el
Rochblle J. Daniels
Gengiral Counsel

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 24



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: M%N/

Donn P. Korn, Chair

Robert W. Runcie,
Superintendent of Schools

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 25



* SCHOOL BOARD QF BROWARD COUNTY, OSY PY 2015-2016
BUDGET - EXHIBIT C
i weldintstaatiore -

Reminder: Administration is limited to 5%
Note: Totals will automaticaily calculate when related cells are filled.
Line ltem o _ _ TOTAL

*Must be explained in detail.

** Must have an approved indirect cost rate p!an all other overhead must be itemized.
***Profit - For for-profits only. Profit is limited to 7.5%.

“»* Note that all gray areas are read only and can not be changed.

Budget Sheet 1.

All 9 budget pages must be completed. Admin



‘ SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, OSY PY 2015-2016
BUDGET - EXHIBITC
Services

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.
Lme |tem — TOTAL

315,000
97,198

20,000 | curriculum

30,000 | GED assessment fees

staff computers

ETRRE
ol \tl‘%ﬁ?r‘*’

Total SERVIGES'*

** Note that all gray areas are read only and can not be changed.

Budget Sheet 2.
All 9 budget pages must be completed. . Services



510¢-910C Ad

1¥1°T9 $ R WAZA4S ¢ ||]duuosiad -uon jejol
- $ ¢ |- ¢ Jojpeinuoogng
- ¢ $ |- $ buiusaiog punoibyoeg
£ $ $]- $ O d s
- $ $ |- $ : bununoddy |
+ $ $ jeba
: $ $[- $ upny
£69°6l 3 $ | €69'61 $ $1S0)) 10=2dIpU] 4.
- $ $|- $ saqiin
$ |- $ soueinsy|
- $ $1- $ [ejuay 2oeds
000y $ ${ 000'¥ $ aseyoind yuswdinb3
- $ $1- ¢ euay juawdinbg
000°L ¢ $ | 000°L $ Bunuud
- $ $ |- $ souBUSUIBIN
¥52'C $ $ | ¥SCC $ suoydsia .
$ aobejsod
002°LE $ $|00Z'LE $ Buiujes} jenuspal)
- $ spiy Buiyoes |
$1- $ syoog
009°¢ $ $ | 009°¢ $ s|euaiep
000°} $ $ | 000} $ solddng
o ity T s | N T fjouu0siad UON
918'0S¥y $ $ | 81L8°0¢y $ |[BuU0SI9d [EjoL
0Zr'y $ $ | 0CF' Y $ abesjiy
GeZ'LLL $ $|682'LLL $ spysusg abuu
¢11'Gle $ $|€LL'sle $ « Seuejeg
< jouuosiad
S92IAIOS uonenSIWPY asuadxg jenuuy wayj aul

Azewaung
J HgIHX3 - 1390n8

ASO ‘ALNNOD GYYMOYSE 40 a¥v0d T00HIS




-S)90yS JOYJ0 L0} UOHEINIES UO paseq ale SanjeA Iy “ATINO avIy st obed siy) :ejoN .

§95°C6Y $ - $ S9s'cey $ TV1OL ANVYO

Atewswng

D 118iHX3 - 1350N49
9107-ST0C Ad ASO ‘AINNOD Q¥VMOYE 30 Quv0d T00HDS




paterduies ag snw 53ded 393png g v
souees ‘p3994$ WIpng

SPuUN} PIEMOIG BUTOSIIAIESUOL IE IPNPU. .
{291994$133p0G) 1AIPNG SIALIS G SIUEFTS TEICI MG (FIEW AW 1201
(L 39946 1A3RNE] 153PNG UCENSIURUPY 10 SALIEIES 830} T 1P3EW INW €101

€ILSIE S B 3 CLLSIE S s SIWLIOL
8CLC S [#000C0L | - S (%000 1+ S SZHZ $00°00L | - g2L° BzL 3 SUGRIS) SURLIEUD
82LT S {%0000F | - S (56000 G 3 ZLe %0000k |- BTk B2} JRIPPES BUSEN
28 S 10000k | - =000 - 3 798¢ S |%0000 |- 298 258 Q8L :
256 & |%0000L- | - %000 E Z|E %00 00L |~ B 298’ Ze ToviEAn DUCUREY .
T 1%00'00L | - %000 - /8Y'E  § [%0000: |- 5 87 5" — oue ke N5
oL 5007005 | - %000 3 LY 13600004 _[ - E prLY i S QUIET) BURSULD 2y
’ %0000k | - %000 x - 1 = - .
00865 _#3.8_.. = %000 E 008'6E S |%0000F - 008'6E 00858 EENETS SEoo0s Jeat [BU0GEI0n |
oE9'RZ E 5 %000 = S 0S99C 5 %0000b |- 0s98e 059’82 SUSIEO) BUIRLILEUD S oo}
[ %0000k | - %000 = 05962 _$ |%0000L 05982 0598C S JS{EDES BURIEN| woes 6O
. o0k X - i %0000k 00v'8Y dorer S G| TSERoeS WD
%0000 G 2k Wrer_ S e pUowiEd e WEIS)
20000 L0g8'sy 108°5F € = JOTUDES WD
%00 004 | - L08'SS 108ss__ s QT BULSLND SCiETe S WD
TSl05 = | D0TT SI0F s | 000528 |t L (e i e vy, WO WURT R i oy el frv wee ooy = D0 FO8 AR D ~SObEUEH VS50 O]
7 EC I Bawow | Leps ey TOMIUY ) Feauew BES| ||«E.ﬂ
RS URIPYOIS]  upY [ 2.0
o Aseres
Aeesjo%|  Spowoyd 30 0%
woup Araes 30 %
TR Sk SISE SR U PR TS 84 G § 4 SUneD S1ON
“ued uopeoj & pue suond, gol 2y A PIOGANS 2 I SHUOTE 1500 SSOOE AIP(es JO RIEHEICHE (Y “AILSSRON J) SSUY oW PPy “AnISIES 1500 183 o) Fdem 0 JUNCLIE [E101 3] PUR PAPARU; SuDRsed e 151
sduefes
SHV30 TBNNOSEIS

S 583 - 13508
m,.ws?i ﬁo.kz:ounﬁsoﬁugﬁom._oom&



“pIeiduxo 3q 15w 59980 3330 6 1T

S 399§ 393png
EPUN) RIETMQIE SN0V TV (€ IOAPLIany
1z 399ys 133pna) I7BPAY SIS 1O SIBUL; JRISS MR UTITW 1ML D0 1..
{1939945 133pNP) 332N LORERTMALPY 1O S2Tui) RO} I3 URBL TS I630,.4
SEZ ¥iL S = s = Sl - - 01556 S B S - FIG0LE 5 | EEFBIC S| ThbSE. - % : =3 SIWi0L,
1 13
o2 00 003 %000 50" [ %0000 TOOO__[WOp 4L [ 0IC S E7) TSNS SUEIIED
0z 500 0% %000 %00 0zg %00°00L ®O00__|%OFLr | DX e 2L SeIpeeS SUSEN|
2 %00 D0k %00 00" 228 %00 001 %OU0__ %P LY TS5 Y 298 EI
(71 00 00L %00 | W00 [ 00 09+ )0 ROF L% 15 TR Z58 TR mm#
20 %00 DCk 00 %00 108 %00 00 0" %OV It 03 5 | e 155 [T
52 500 00! %00 %000 2 500 D01 500 %0¥ Zb 2L e Ly Qe SN
- %00 00t < (%00 %000 - %00'00b %0070 - E1- N o
[ 955pL w000k f- - %00 %00 066 ™% #OG00L %00°0 %9972 BEE'FL S | DDEEC DOREE LIS BiA
0S0El S |%00CoL |- %00 %00 050 %00 001 %00° %55t | 0s0Ch 5 | 059 9¢ 0SS §E SIS SUBUIEID|
0SOCL S |®O0D0L - - 00 500 OSOEY_$ %0000k %00 S5V [ [ P JeiPpeS EUTEl
Z8y9l_s {%60C0L | - 5000 %00 | §'SL_$ | %00 00k %00 90 VE 28991 007 &7 00r 2% [
7879t S [%0000L | - 000 00 ¢ 79y'91_S |%0000L | %00 0 PL | Z8vSL_ S| 06y oy [ S, PUCLEE |
PC0 8L S |%ODO0L | - %00 0 00 | I R %00 VO'St | $LOSL S| LOUSE 1085 BN AE
VILLZv S |%O00DGRL |- %000 X e 08 55 QUE] SSHaD)]
; T oo |06 - b [T A e T R s a1 N
S Mol oot ans FUNCE] MRS Ty Tomo ) DGR 38| i
e asning) RpQ wos [ TU T
DL safuyy o) S SAIO uly =1 =] Pluy| 28uugo K| S0 $) T 0 K| DI P X h
RN K glomey) ] ryg H
ssup s o) 5| weyy 233 0 x| |
T o e T e TSR B B W S SO
AAEEEN0G 1 TGN Bm Py 'p ST0E 00T wo FILH) TUOREO T 40y SIS SR Seis

o3uny
2 LIt - 139408
STOZ-STOZ Ad e : ASC "ALNNGY 08YMOYE 20 CUYCE TO0HIS



[EUNIEY

ST0Z-STOZ Ad

-persrdwon aq Isnwe sofed 133G 6 i
*9193YS 198png

¢ ageq 138png ‘Atewing 138png UO S|2103 YIIBW ISTUA] 4
£-1 sefed 198pnq Lo SSLO3318D YDIeW ISNIN

ITAa %] 13781 $ €€ S0e)hUOM SJUSPN)S pue SaYis
Jo0L0S Lioy pue 03 SIolepR) el 1 o anel| sbeay
GezZ 0.8°0 oL diysiusiuuawAo|dws Jo adsejd s uapms yor0D qoluaydeal p3jeazl] aousisia
cee 0.5'0 6 2ab9jj00 yodionueny o3 JIViI0 UOB0O QOI/BUSES) pR|anel] SouBlSig
GeC 0450 S abaj10D uos ) UBDUSYS 0} 3DVID UoB0D qOlLaLDRE] PRJ9ARL| SOUBISI]
§€2 050 6 : 209[100 Y291 JaRR-oW 01 30V1D YoECO qOi/Ia08s) pefRnR | S0UBis|]
o Dt I 2 Lo SBEIIA) 0508 - [ - SElN T [ S[epepnE] P01 03 oueduiod| : (sefojdwa Jad) pajieAe) adUERSIG X3

12ABIL feg 12d ] AI0B23ED 150D
sAeq jer0L 00 N Aeq 18 ssnpy
Pyl I8 SIPO PIYEjal USYM SJRIIIIED AfeafBuwioiNg fitM O Yim SLISY BIoN
"UMOPYEA.q 1502 3PIA0Id pue paysy| Sau0S1en 33 Japun 135png JnoA ug suzaY Aue aziual
51507 jouuosiag

2. LaHx3 - 1350n8
ASO "ALNNIQOD Q¥YMOYS 30 Q808 IO0HIS




‘ps|dwod aq 1snw s39ed 338png £ liv

T [3UUOSIFGUON “£ 133ys198png

¢ a8ed 199png "Areununs 133png U0 S{EI03 YNEW ISAIN 4s
£-1 saSed 198pnq uo Sa1I0F38I LUIIBW ISHN 4
A}

= 3
= $
£62°7 3 ZL'€52Z = 21 X 94 281=(sauoud suoydaial
1152 ) suoyd |j=0 Jad LUCW/¥E Sy :
- $
- W .
B $ 000z L=luspns Jad/swis) Z
uonensita) 01$ B 29} UORING 0ES
= $
= 3 =(%G/)swspnis I
0S1 X S}S8IgNS ¢ X 1s9gns 1adzes |
00zZ'1e $ 529 uogeisibaysjustusssasse J39 Bujuies] [eQuapud
> $
- $
Spry bulyoeal
- $
= $
sHoog
= $
= $ wnjaoLLng
. {epaws) [elusweiddns B OOPHOM Q3D
009'e $ 008£=00Z X §L$ WN3LNgy sjeuaiepy
s $
000°} $ ‘919 'suad ‘siopjo-wesboid seyddng
ay} yoddns o} saiddns So10AAUC0ISSED
0SZIMS s 28 - 0% i-Joded|: SioEn pny senddng 13
«1S0D 8301 3SOJ PuUN Anuend JAdobsien 1s09

"pofjly 212 S|I80 PalEjal USYMm 91BINJjeD A[jRONeLLIOINE JIiM § Yl SWS]f ‘910N
“UMopYERJq 1503 3pIold pue p3isy SBLIOSS1EI S} Japun 138pnq JnoA Ll swa) Aue 32U

$1507) [2UUOSIIZ-UON
2 Li8IHX3 - 1390NS8
9T0Z-9T0T Ad < s ASO "ALNNOD QUVAOYE 20 G¥Y09 TOOHDS



SCHOOL BOARD Of BROWARD COUNTY, QSY fY 2015-2016
BUDGET - EXHIBIT C
Non-Personnel Costs

ltemize any items In your budget under the categories lsted and provide cost breakdown.
Nota: llems with 0 will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

__Cost Category” Item Quantity Unit Cost _ Total Cost™
EX: Supplies - - |Paper T e i B | 926 ] - e o$1,260
Maintenance $ -

$ -
$ -
Printing $ ~ 1,000.00
3 -
Equipment Rental § -
$ -
$ -

Equipment Purchase

laptop computer ingurance $ 4,000
$ -
$ w
Space Rental $ -
4 =
% -
\nsurance $ -
$ .
$ -
Utilities
$ B
(5 -

* Must match categorles on budget pages 1-3
*& \just match totals on Budget Summary, Budget Page 3

Budget Sheet 8.
All 9 budget pages must be completed. ) : ‘ NonPersonne! ?



SCHOOL. 6OARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, OSY PY 2015-2016
\ ’ . BUOGET - EXHIBIT C
Non-Personnel Costs

Itemize any items In your budget under the categories listed and provide cost bréakdown,
Note: items with 0 will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Cost Category* Item Quantity Unit Cost _ Total Cost**
EX: Supplles. * . |Paper : o B0 826 | s $4,260
“*Indirecl Cosl 3 19,693
$ -
3 -
Audit $ -
$ .
$ =
Legal $ -
[ -
$ -
Accounting $ -
[ -
$ -
e profil $ -
3 5
$ -
Background Screening 1 -
$ -
3 5
Subcontractor
$ F
$ .

* Must match categorles on budget pages 1-3
** Must match totals on Budget Summary, Budget Page 3

Budget Sheet 9.
- i 3
All ¢ budgel pages must be completed. _ Nonpersonpel 3



