AMENDMENT NO. TWO 7O
AGREEMENT NO. 2014-2015-CR-2335-ICON
(PROGRAM YEAR 2015 — 2016)
BETWEEN
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD
AND
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
CFDA# 17.258 DUNS # 077283471

THIS IS A SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
THIS IS NOT A RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT

THIS IS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO AGREEMENT NO. 2014-2015-CR-
2335-ICON, entered into the 24th day of June, 2014 by and between CareerSource
Broward hereinafter referred to as CSBD, the administrative entity and fiscal agent for
the CareerSource Broward Council of Elected Officials and the Broward Workforce
Development Board, Inc. having its principle office at 6301 NW 5" Way, Suite 3000,
Florida 33309, AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, 600
S.E. Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 hereinafter referred to as Contractor, to
begin on the date this Amendment is executed by the parties.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, CSBD and Contractor entered into an Agreement effective June 24,
2014; and,

WHEREAS, at their meeting on June 25, 2015, the CSBD governing boards
approved an award of funds to the School Board of Broward County, Florida to serve
out-of-school youth under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014; and,

WHEREAS, CSBD and Contractor have an Agreement to serve in-school youth
under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act; and

WHEREAS, CSBD wishes to amend the existing Agreement to provide for
services to out-of-school youth;

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 1



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter
stated, the parties hereto agree to amend Contractor's Agreement No. 2014-2015-CR-
2335 ICON as follows:

1. The program and services to be provided under this amendment shall be delivered
in accordance with the requirements of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity
Act (WIOA).

2. Article 3, Section 3.2, Compensation, paragraph 3.2.1, is amended to substitute the
following for Article 3.2.1, Section 2, Compensation, in the original Agreement and in
the Amendment No. One as follows:

3.2.1 Total Compensation

~ a. The total funds allocated for the in-school youth program to be operated

under this Agreement shall be four hundred eighty nine thousand, eight
hundred nineteen dollars and zero cents ($489,819.00), for WIOA
programs and services for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016,

b.The total funds allocated for the out-of-school youth program to be operated

under this Agreement shall be four hundred ninety three thousand, five
hundred and sixty five dollars and zero cents ($493,565.00), for WIOA
programs and services for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

. Any funds not expended for the period July 1 through June 30, of each

program year during which this Agreement is in effect may not be used to
support the programs funded under any amendment extending this
Agreement for a successive program year.

. If Contractor is a commercial organization and has included profit as a part

of a line item budget, Contractor shall not be entitled to be paid for that line
item until all goods and/or services under this Agreement have been
received. This clause is subject to any additional limitations contained in
this Agreement.

. Based upon fund availability, an additional sum of two thousand, one

hundred and twenty eight dollars and zero cents ($2,128.00) per youth may
be added to the total sum awarded not to exceed one hundred and forty
thousand dollars and zero cents ($140,000.00) to enroll an additional sixty
six (66) out-of-school youth. This shall be done through an amendment
providing for an increase to the number of youth to be served.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 2



Article 7, Program Description, Section 7.2.2 is amended to substitute the following
for Article 7, Section 7.2.2 in the Amendment No. One as follows:

7.2.2

Agreement shall be high school seniors, scheduled to graduate by June 30
of the program year, and sixty five percent (65%) of the youth to be served
and enrolled under this and thirty five percent (35%) of the youth to be
served and enrolled shall be high school juniors.

A new Article 8, Program Description Qut-of-School Youth, is added as follows:

ARTICLE 8

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION OUT-OF-SCHOOL YOUTH

8.1  Program Description Out-of-School Youth

Contractor shall conduct an out-of-school youth program for two hundred (200)
youth who are between the ages of 168 - 24, and meet WIOA eligibility
requirements for out-of-school-youth who have not completed high school or
obtained a GED, and need additional assistance to obtain the high school
credential.

8.2 Recruitment

8.2.1

8.2.2

8.2.3

8.2.4

8.2.5

8.2.6

Two hundred (200) out-of-school youth as defined by WIOA and herein,
are to be recruited from Atlantic Technical College, McFatter Technical
College and Sheraton Technical College.

Contractor shall not enroll youth who are dual enrolled in a technical
program which program is not scheduled to complete by June 30
simultaneous with completion of the GED.

During year one (1) of the contract, Contractor shall consult with the
CSBD Youth Program Manager prior to enrolling youth in their program.

Seventy-five percent (75%) or one hundred and fifty (150) youth shall be
recruited and enrolled prior to December 1, 2015, The balance of the youth
to be served under this agreement, or twenty five percent (25%), or fifty (50)
youth shall be recruited and enrolled prior to January 1, 2016.

Youth shall not be enrolled into the WIOA program prior to their enroliment
into the Adult and Family Education and Literacy (AFEL) program and will
be included in their performance measures.

Contractor shall refer youth to other providers and/or agencies if they do
not meet the out-of-school youth program profile.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 3



8.2.7 Contractor shall recruit youth by employing the following strategies:
a. Utilizing youth to recruit other youth.

b. Using the state reporting database to determine eligible students by
pulling information for youth who have been coded as:

i. Students who did not re-enter school.
ii. Youth who have been coded as drop outs.

iii. Students who are 16 years and older and who did not return to
school.

iv. Students who withdrew due to contact with the criminal justice
system.

v. Students who withdraw due to non-attendance while in high school
for at least one (1) full semester prior to enroliment.

vi. Students who have been expelled.
c. Utilizing the colleges for announcements about the programs.
d. Through the distribution of fiyers.

e. Through the Career, Technical, Adult and Community Education
(CTACE) website, www.ctace.com.

f. Through the “Drop Back In" program operated by Contractor.

8.2.8 Contractor will contact potential students through the Contractor's CTACE
office and program staff will provide an orientation regarding program
services.

8.2.9 Long-term and short-term benefits will be explained to prospective students
in formal and informal settings.

8.2.10At the college sites, sessions will be scheduled for youth
recruits/parents/adult supporters for the opportunity to confer with former
students, and/or other student services personnel.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 4



8.3  Participant Eligibility Certification, Assessment and Development of the Individual
Service Strategy

8.3.1

8.3.2

8.3.3

8.3.4

8.3.5

Contractor shall be responsible for participant eligibility certification, which
shall include an eligibility determination and assessment in accordance
with WIOA.

Veterans and their eligible spouses shall receive a priority of service in
accordance with 20 CFR Part 1010 Priority of Service for “Covered
Persons.”

A minimum of eighty percent (80%) of the youth enrolled must be able to
complete their GED studies and obtain their high school credential by
June 30 of each year this contract is in effect.

Contractor shall be responsible for assisting the youth and assembling the
documentation necessary for WIOA eligibility determination.

All youth to be recruited and enrolled in this program must meet WIOA
eligibility criteria for out-of-school youth.

a. Eligible out-of-school youth for purposes of this contract are defined as
follows:

i. A youth who has dropped out of high school and who does not
have a high school credential, including youth enrolled in a GED

program, or

ii. A youth who is within the age of compulsory school attendance, but
has not attended school for at least the most recent complete
school year calendar quarter, or

b. All youth enrolled must be U.S. citizens or legally permitted to work
in the United States and be able to provide the requisite
documentation.

¢. All males at least eighteen (18) years of age must be registered for
selective service. Providers will be expected to enroll any youth who
has not yet enrolled in selective service.

d. Ali youth enrolled in the program must be residents of Broward County.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 5



8.3.6

8.3.7

8.3.8

8.3.9

e. Youth enrolled in Contractor's GED program are considered to be out-of-
school youth and "high school drop outs.” Youth who meet this
description are not required to provide income information in order to be
deemed eligible for the program, nor are they required to have any
additional barriers in order to be determined eligible for Contractor's

program.

Contractor understands and agrees that over-enroliment into the program
funded by this Agreement will result in non-payment of expenses incurred in
excess of that awarded.

Upon enrollment into the program, Contractor shall ask youth to provide
current contact information. Information should include, but not be limited
to: name, address, and phone/cell phone number of relative not living in
youth’s household, best friend's cell phone number, youth’s email
address, Facebook, and Twitter accounts, if applicable.

In the event an applicant is not enrolled into Contractor's program, the
Contractor shall refer the applicant to the appropriate providers in the
community and/or CSBD centers for information and referral in accordance
with the requirements under the WIOA.

Following eligibility determination, staff shall develop an Individual Service
Strategy Plan (ISS) and Career Pathways plan for each youth to be
enrolled in the program. These plans will be used to identify the
participant’s program activities, and track their progress in the individual
components of the program design. The ISS will be modified to reflect
participant's progress in program activities and achievement of program
goals. This mutual planning process will enable each participant to
develop ownership of the plan and learn, through the process, how to
make choices and actions that will lead directly to specific outcomes.

8.3.10 Contractor shall assess youth to determine whether they are appropriate

for the program and can meet the WIOA performance requirements at exit
prior to enrollment into the program.

8.3.11 Individuals entering the program will begin through an intake

and assessment process which shall consist of the following:

a. A review of any referral form and all eligibility documentation to ensure

that the individual is eligible for services.

b. Completion of the registration form which must be signed by the

participant.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 6



¢. All participants shall be basic skills assessed using the TABE test for
purposes of determining basic skill levels. All out-of-school youth scoring
below an 8.9 grade level in English or Math shall be required to attain
a functional grade gain prior to June 30, 2016. Youth unable to attain this

gain in the time period prescribed shall not be enrolled in Contractor's
program.

i. The TABE test results will be used to schedule program

ii.

activities for youth who must advance a functional grade level.

. The TABE pre-test for out-of-school youth must be completed

within thirty (30) days following the “Date of Participation” in a
WIOA youth program. The TABE post-test shall be completed
within one (1) year of the “Date of Participation” in a WIOA youth
program. For purposes of this Amendment, youth exiting prior to
June 30 must be post-tested by June 30, 2016.

Contractor shall administer the TABE test as a part of the eligibility
certification process at the start of the program for purposes of
determining the youth's basic skills levels and ability to succeed in
the program. If Contractor performed a TABE test upon enroliment
of the youth into the GED program, they may use those scores or
they may ask the youth to retake the TABE. These scores shall be
noted in the participant's file and in EFM.

8.3.12 Contractor shall assess youth and review the youth goals identified during
assessment.

8.3.13 Contractor shall use the following assessment tools:

a.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 7

A Career Pathways Plan. Contractor shall be responsible for completing
a Career Pathways Plan for each youth registered and enrolled in the
program.

Direct Your Future by JoAnn Harris Bowisbey, Ed.D.

Kuder Navigator.

Employability Skills Pre/Post Test.

Employability Skills Inventory.

TABE.



8.4

8.3.14 Youth interested in and recruited for the program will be contacted by a
program teacher and will receive a scheduled appointment for assessment
and appropriate placement into this program. Assessments will be
provided at the school/program site. Once the student is determined
eligible for the program, placement into the program will oceur within two
(2) weeks.

8.3.15 Contractor shall not register participants into EFM until all the eligibility
documentation has been collected.

8.3.16 Contractor shall develop an ISS for each youth which will be used as a
guide to program services for the participant. The teacher will explain that
the ISS is designed to meet individual needs and will be revisited and
revised on an as needed basis.

8.3.17 Contractor shall enter participant registration for WIOA youth into the EFM
tracking system. Once a participant is eniered into the EFM system, this
will constitute an official enrollment into the program and the data will be
used when computing contractor's performance.

8.3.18 Program staff shall create only one (1) student file that is maintained at the
school site or at the district office once a participant is enrolled.

8.3.19 Youth shall receive an orientation at the beginning of the program.

a. Parents/guardians/relatives or other adult support will be invited to
orientation.

b. Program requirements, eligibility requirements and benefits will
be shared with youth, parent/guardians, relatives and other
adults.

c. Parents shall be required to sign authorization forms giving the
student permission to participate in the program if the youth is under
eighteen (18) years of age.

d. Youth shall be required to sign forms committing to program
requirements and responsibilities.

e. Contractor shall provide CSBD with a list containing the names of youth
participants carried forward thirty (30) days prior to the end of each
program year this Agreement is in effect.

Program Services to be Provided to the Youth

8.4.1 The program shall take place at the following schools:

a. Sheridan Technical College.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016

Page 8



8.4.2

8.4.3

8.44

8.4.5

b. Atlantic Technical College
c. McFatter Technical College.

A schedule of attendance shall be prepared for each student enrolled in
the program. Staff shall be present for all facets of participation and shall be
available to the youth. A schedule of the staff assignments, shall be
submitted to the Youth Program Manager within thirty (30) days of
contract execution and by July 1, of each year that this contract is in
effect.

Contractor shall motivate youth to complete their GED through a variety of
educational and real-world interactions. Critical elements of the program
design include:;

a. Use of conceptual career pathway themes to guude inquiry into post-
secondary interests.

b. Real-world interactions as motivators for further examinations of
employment interests.

c. Encouragement of self-direction by continual support in the classroom
and employment setting.

d. A variety of texts and iearning approaches that provide academic
success and learning gains.

e. Support for the use of cognitive and problem solving strategies.

f. Social collaboration with peers, staff and business partners to develop
soft skills.

g. Opportunities for self-exploration and future goal-setting.

All youth shall be enrolled in GED or credit recovery courses resulting in a
recoghized post-secondary credential or diploma.

Program youth shall participate in one (1) or more of the following services:

a. Basic Skills Remediation for all youth scoring below an 8.9 in
reading or math on a TABE test.

I. Youth scoring below a grade level of 8.9 in either literacy or math
skills must attain a functional grade gain by June 30 of the program
year in which they were enrolled.

8BBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 2



SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 10

Contractor shall assure that youth needing remediation to attain a
functional grade gain as defined in accordance with Title Il of the
Adult Education and Family Literacy Act are provided with needed
tutoring to attain the functional grade gain prior to the end of the
program year (June 30) during which the youth is enrolled in this
program.

Contractor agrees to post TABE Test the youth prior to June 30 of
each program year that this contract is in effect t0 assure and be
able to record in EFM, the functional grade gain attained by the
youth.

Academic intervention and instruction in a classroom setting. Youth will
be provided online instruction through the GEDREADY Curriculum
program. Teacher facilitators will meet with students individually to
support student learning and achievement. Significant features of the
curriculum include:

vi.

vii.

Scaffolding learning progression to meet rigorous standards.

High-quality texts and instruction that promote comprehension and
understanding of complex ideas.

An early emphasis on speech, language, and literacy foundational
skills.

. Instruction across all key literacy strands—Ilanguage, reading,

writing, speaking, and listening.

Integration of student-centric activity and peer-to-peer technologies.
Easy-to-implement instructional rotations and classroom routines.
Comprehensive benchmark and progress monitoring system,

including the new Power Pass component, which mirrors high-
stakes assessments.

viii.An online, leveled reading library, ReadingScape, with engaging,

multimedia text selections.

One to one counseling for career and college readiness.

The GEDREADY curriculum with teacher facilitator for instruction in the
classroom setting.



e.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 11

Workplace preparation utilizing Kuder-Journey 101 for Career Pathway
development. Kuder-Journey partners with public school districts to
deliver real-world learning in both entrepreneurial and employability
skills training. Each Kuder-Journey youth will complete a business plan
based on his or her own idea. Teachers and mentors will guide the
youth through creative thinking, research, and market analysis skills.

i. Youth participating in the entrepreneurial component will be able to
demonstrate what they have learned in a competitive environment.

ii. Teachers will assess and showcase the youth’s work.

iii. Youth will be able to decide on a business idea and may work with
a partner.

iv. Youth will make presentations to build their communication skills
such as how to distill information into talking points, listen to and
answer questions and present oneself professionally.

v. Job Coaches will facilitate interview skills, dress for success, and
resume,

Job shadowing will be provided through a work experience option
where students will learn about a job by walking through the work day
as a shadow to a competent worker,

Placement into a subsidized work experience with job coach
monitoring on a scheduled timeline. The Program Job Coach will utilize
district Partners in Education to seek work experience providers. The
job coach will complete site visits while the student is at the work
experience to support the work skill development. Youth will receive
regularly scheduled work experience site visits from the program Job
Coach to provide ongoing support to both the youth and employer.

incentive plans to encourage program retention and completion. An
incentive plan must be submitted by August 31, of each year this
contract is in effect. If there is no change in future years, Contractor
shall submit a statement to that effect.

Employability Skills and Life Skills Training shall be provided by the job
coach and program teacher utilizing the Kuder online career
curriculum.

i. Contractor will initiate the process for participants to be enrolled in
Employability Skills Training.



ii. The components of employability skills training shall include but
not be limited to resume writing, dress for success, mock interview,
communication and team work skills.

iii. Youth shall receive employability skills training prior to their work
experience.

8.4.6 Twelve (12) Month Follow-Up

$8BC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 12

a.

Following program exit, Contractor will maintain monthly on-going
communication with participants and shall monitor each participant a
minimum of once monthly and provide assistance with any identified
issues. Follow-up shall be conducted using the internet, phone
conversations, e-mail, texting, and other social media to confirm the
student is continuing in the last known positive post-secondary
environment. If not in an acceptable activity, counseling shall be
provided to assist the youth in returning to their post-secondary activity
or finding another job.

Contractor agrees that if this Agreement is renewed, Contractor will
continue to provide follow-up to students for up to tweive (12) months
from their date of exit from the program.

If youth go on to post-secondary school, teachers will be assigned to
maintain communication with both the student and the matriculating
faculty and staff to monitor attendance, academic progress, provide
support and needed resources in the post-secondary setting.

Job coaches and teachers will conduct data checks monthly on all
students in both the employment setting and/or post-secondary setting,
to monitor attendance, progress and supervisor feedback.

The program job coach will conduct a one (1) year follow up visit for
students in the workplace to monitor progress after grant program
completion. Student progress will be monitored and maintained in the
student’s Career Pathway planner.

Contractor shall employ the following strategies to track
students throughout the program and for the twelve (12) months
following exit:

i. Communication with students face to face or via e-mail, cell phone/
text messaging, home telephone or mailings.

ii. Monitoring students’ weekly attendance and performance.

iii. Contact with instructors.



iv. Verification of employment.

v. Communication with employer.

vi. Verification of post-secondary enroliment.

vii. Communication with parents/guardians/relatives or adult supporter.

viii.A card provided prior to exit with essential numbers and contacts.

8.4.7 Youth Program Design Participation

a.

Youth input will be integrated into the program services through
surveys and focus groups on a quarterly basis.

Contractor shall direct youth in designing and conducting a survey to
assess the program services.

Contractor shall incorporate appropriate recommendations into the
program design.

8.4.8 Work Experience

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 13

a.

Eighty percent (80%) of the youth enrolled in the program shall participate
in a work experience.

As a part of the youth’s career pathways plan, potential occupational
areas of interest shall be identified and Contractor shall place youth in a
work experience related to the youth’s career interest.

Contractor will ensure each worksite has and displays the Child Labor
Laws. Proposer will also make unannounced visits to worksite to ensure
worksite is in compliance with the Child Labor Laws.

The Program Job Coach will develop worksites by utilizing community
and school partnerships with the Broward County School Board.

Contractor shall be responsible for tracking and monitoring participants’
hours of work on a weekly basis, maintaining signed time sheets for the
youth which shall be submitted to CSBD in accordance with a
predetermined schedule so that the youth can be paid.

Prior to the start of the program, Contractor shall meet with the CSBD
Youth Program Manager to determine the number of hours, the number
of youth, and the length of each work experience based upon the funds
reserved for this activity. For year one (1) of the contract, one hundred



8.4.9

and sixty (160) youth shall participate in a work experience. The average
work experience:

i. The work experience shall be of a 19 weeks duration.
ii. Youth shali be paid $9.00/hour.
iii. The work experience shall be for no more than 15 hours/week.

g. Youth employed in part-time jobs shall be considered to be enrolled in a
work based activity and will not be required to be placed in a CSBD
subsidized work experience.

Program teachers and job coaches will provide information on college and
career pathways, encouraging students to become lifelong learners by
offering college-ready curriculum. Instruction and support will be provided
in the post-secondary college admission process. Students will be
encouraged to set and achieve high goals and the desire for and
expectation to succeed in the GED program and beyond.

8.4.10 Contractor shall be responsible for placing all youth exiting the program into

unsubsidized employment or post-secondary school, or the military.

8.4.11 Ninety (90) days prior to the estimated completion of the GED, students will

work with staff to develop resumes and begin the job application process if
they are not going on to post-secondary school.

8.5 Participant Counseling

8.5.1

8.5.2

8.6.3

854

Contractor staff will work to forge a bond with youth during the initial
marketing/recruitment phase. Staff will present themselves as "caring adults,"
willing to deliver holistic services that support the entire family unit,
whenever possible.

Contractor shall develop a team-meeting schedule to provide each student
with scheduled counseling dates throughout the program to address
academic outcomes, internships, job shadowing, and job placement.

Counseling will be provided through school site visits, home visits, email,
phone calls, home communication, and on the job training.

The program teacher will schedule meetings on a regular basis with
students to review Career Pathway timelines and goals.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 14



8.5.5

8.5.6

8.5.7

8.5.8

8.5.9

Program teachers and job coaches will maintain student portfolios that will
contain academic data reports to determine academic learning gains,
GED, TABE, High School Credit Recovery data, Kuder-Journey Business
Plan curriculum and goal outcomes.

Quarterly data chats will be conducted with teachers and students to
review determined career pathway goals and timelines.

The job coach and teacher will support students while they are in class
and being provided with the Kuder-Journey curriculum.  Support
facilitation logs will be maintained to document support to students.

Contractor shall engage youth for a minimum of ten (10) hours a week
through the activities described herein.

All youth shall have sufficient opportunity to interact with facilitators and
program staff, and to be the recipient of all program benefits by using
techniques that have validated success and encourage retention such as:

a. Teachers as caring adults providing comprehensive guidance.
b. Teachers delivering academic tutorial/remedial support.

C. Career awareness, planning/readiness.

d. Referrais for other services.

8.5.10 Staff shall serve as a liaison between the participants and the GED

facilitators/instructors and intercede on their behalf as necessary.

8.5.111In the event a participant’s attendance decreases, staff shall conduct

home visits to re-engage youth.

8.5.12 Contractor will provide each student with intensive case management,

counseling, mentoring and follow-up services and monitor each student's
academic progress. There shall be at least two (2) hours of “face time” per
week with each youth.

8.56.13 Contractor staff will present "wrap-around" services, added value, and

incentives that the program provides. Youth will be advised that it is a
privilege to be in the program and will be presented with their in-kind
responsibilities and requirements.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2016
Page 15



8.5.14 Contractor staff will stay abreast of community services and programs.
Youth will be referred according to the needs, interests, and goals of the
individual student. Contractor shall maintain open lines of communication
with providers of other community services.

8.5.15 Contractor shall be responsible for:
a. Conducting or facilitating workshops that address time management.

b. Referral to workshops to address family planning, abstinence, and
pregnancy prevention as appropriate.

¢. Meeting individually with students.

8.5.16 Contractor shall provide the CSBD Program Manager with a calendar of all
activities and workshops by July 31 of each year that this contract is in effect
and within thirty (30) days of the contract execution for year one (1) of this
Agreement.

8.5.17 Counselors will address study habits, progress, performance, and personal
problems.

8.5.18 Youth will receive counseling and job coaching. Facilitatorsteachers will
serve as brokers and advocates for the participants. Female participants
will be counseled on the benefits of non-traditional careers.

8.5.19 Youth will take part in both group and individual counseling activities at
least once a week while enrolled in the program.

8.5.20 Case management and counselor contacts shall be documented through
student and counselor logs, progress reports. Records of student
attendance for counseling will reflect all case management and counseling
contact with students. All case management notes shall be recorded in
EFM.

8.5.21 Staff will be responsible for monitoring graduation requirements.
8.6  Participant Incentives
8.6.1 Incentives shall be offered to the youth enrolled in the program in

accordance with the incentive plan approved by the CSBD Youth
Program Manager.

SBBC Amendment Twe
PY 2015-2016
Page 16



8.6.2

8.6.3
8.6.4

8.6.5

8.6.6

Youth will be eligible to earn a performance incentive in an amount to be
determined by CSBD, each year based upon the availability of funds. All
incentives must be tied to performance attainments. A performance
incentive plan must be submitted to the Youth Program Manager by
August 31, of each year this contract is in effect, and within thirty days of
contract execution for year one (1) of this agreement.

Incentive or other payments to students shall be issued by the CSBD.
Incentives may also include, but are not limited to scholarships, positive
adult role model relationships, and hands-on real life connection to
learning that permits the student to take ownership.

Each participant shall be awarded a certificate of participation and
completion.

Incentives shall be limited to budget and fund availability.

Participant Time, Data Entry, File Maintenance, Attendance, and Wages

If work experiencefinternship payments are to be made to the youth,
CSBD shall inform Contractor of the payment date and amount. Contractor
shall be responsible for keeping verified time and attendance documentation
and for coordinating payroll distribution with CSBD.

Contractor will be responsible for monitoring and making sure that students
fill out time sheets daily. Contractor staff must approve and co-sign
participant time sheets before submitting them to CSBD. In the event a
student is absent for three (3) consecutive days, the Contractor will make
every effort to follow-up with the student and provide counseling including
home visits, and/or parent contacts.

Contractor shall assure that individuals approving time sheets are not
responsible for the distribution of any youth payments.

Youth who receive payments will be paid one (1) week in arrears and shall
be paid biweekly. Time and attendance documentation shall be submitted
to CSBD by Tuesday at 10:00 A.M. of the pay week in order for CSBD to
generate the participant payroll. Payroll for youth in Contractor's programs
shall be processed in accordance with the procedure agreed to between
CSBD and Contractor.

8.7
8.7.1
8.7.2
8.7.3
8.7.4
SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016

Page 17



8.7.5

8.7.6

8.7.7

8.7.8

8.7.9

Youth who receive a work experience payment from CSBD will not be paid
for holidays, overtime, leave time, vacation time, sick time, or other leave.
Youth must not work on holidays. Time sheets should be monitored to assure
that pay is only requested for allowable time actually worked. All other time
worked will be the responsibility of the Contractor. Students may not make up
vacation, holiday, or sick time hours.

Youth’s attendance and academic performance will be monitored by the
FOCUS data system utilized in Adult Education (GED) classrooms. The
teacher assigned will monitor student's progress on a weekly basis and
will maintain each® student's career pathway portfolio, monitoring both
designated timeline and goals.

Program fiscal and operational records will be monitored and maintained
through the Broward County Public Schools grants office, budget office
and the CTACE department.

Contractor shall meet with CSBD monthly to review files, youth progress
and data entry.

Contractor shall be responsible for timely data entry, which is defined to
mean within fifteen (15) days of any entry requiring a date to be entered
into the EFM Tracking System.

8.7.10 Contractor shall use tickler dates prior to the future critical dates to assure

data entry occurs on or before the effective dates. Staff shall enter case
notes within three (3) days of a recordable event and ensure that case files
are properly maintained. All case files will be routinely reviewed to assure
that they are accurate and up to date. Checklists must be put in place to
verify that all essential information is in the case file.

8.7.11 Mistakes made in reporting student information will be corrected in

compliance with state guidelines. If the mistake is not correctable internally
or on the state level, they will be documented with a case note to assure a
clear audit trail.

8.7.12 Contractor shall maintain only one (1) file for each youth in accordance with

the model file to be provided by the CSBD Youth Program Manager.

8.7.13 Documents to be maintained include:

a. Eligibility documents including, picture ID, social security card,
family income when required, documentation of barrier when required,
public assistance when required, selective service for all males, school
status, citizenship, and assessment which must all be part of each
youth's participant file.

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-2018
Page 18



Teacher case notes, referral forms, transportation vouchers, progress
reports, financial aid reports, monthly evaluations, timesheets, pre and
post-tests, all of which should be entered intoc EFM and shall be
maintained in the youth file.

All case notes should reflect the activity, program and services
provided to the youth.

WIOA Career Plan/iSS.
Career Pathways Plan.,
Newsletters, Career Flyers, Workshop Agendas, Sign-In Sheets,

Employment Verification Forms, Employer Contact Forms, Certificate
of Completion and Licensure Documentation.

8.7.14 Contractor shall maintain participant time and attendance records, which
shall consist of daily time sheets indicating the hours per day and type of
activity and shall be signed by the participant and the supervisor.

8.7.15 All absenteeism and tardiness shall be documented in the counselor's
case hotes.

8.7.16 Contractor shall maintain a separation of duties so that staff
assigning youth to worksites shall not be same as staff approving participant
time and attendance. Staff who collects time and attendance
documentation may not be the same staff as those approving/certifying
participant time and attendance.

8.8 Program Staffing

8.8.1 Contractor shall hire the requisite staff necessary to meet the project
objectives and in accordance with the Budget attached as Exhibit B.

8.8.2 Program staff will possess Florida Department of Education Teacher
Certification or a similar certification in counseling, social work.

8.8.3 All staff hired shall meet the hiring requirements and clearance procedures
of the School Board of Broward County, Florida.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 19



8.9

8.8.4 Contractor shall hire staff in a timely manner in order to assure that the
program is fully staffed at the inception of the program. Contractor shall
ensure that positions that become vacant during the program year are
advertised and filled within forty five (45) days of the vacancy occurring. The
filling of vacancies for positions funded by this Agreement shall not be
affected by hiring freezes applicable to other staff positions.

8.8.5 The Director of CTACE will provide oversight and guidance to the program
coordinators.

8.8.6 Program staff shall be state certified and/or trained in all assessments or
curriculum provided to students.

8.8.7 Contractor shall provide a copy of the Agreement work statement to all program
staff and a copy of the Agreement fiscal requirements to all fiscal staff.
Contractor shall require all staff to sign a statement indicating that they have
received the applicable sections of the Agreement and have reviewed and
understand the Agreement objectives and requirements.

General Program Requirements

891 Contractor shall utilize facilities which are visually and acoustically
appropriate for learning and which makes use of space in a manner that
facilitates the on-going activities of the instructional program.

8.92 Trainees enrolled under this Agreement shall be adequately supervised
during training hours and be provided with safe training conditions, which at
a minimum, shall conform to the health and safety regulations established
by the State of Florida.

8.9.3 If disclosure of trainee records is requested by the public, State of Florida
confidentiality standards and WIOA requirements pertaining to records of
participants in WIOA programs shall apply.

8.94 All individuals employed in subsidized jobs shall be provided benefits and
working conditions at the same level and the same extent as other
employees working a similar length of time and doing the same type of
work, except that no funds available under this Agreement may be used for
contributions on behalf of any trainee to retirement systems or plans.

8.95 All program sites shall be accessible to people with disabilities.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016

Page 20



8.9.6 Self-Monitoring

SBBC Amendment Two

PY 2015-20186
Page 21

a.

Contractor shall develop a protocol and process for self-monitoring their
fiscal and program operations and deliverables under this Agreement.
Contractor shall conduct monthly monitoring of its program in
accordance with a schedule approved by their CSBD Program
Manager. Contractor shall submit their monitoring schedule to their CSBD
Program Manager by August 31, of each year this contract is in effect.
Contractor shall monitor files utilizing the monitoring tool provided to
them by the Youth Program Manager.

Program fiscal and operational records shall be monitored and
maintained through the Broward County Public Schools’ grant office
and the CTACE depariment. The Teacher on Task Assignment
overseeing the program compliance will prepare a monthly fiscal
report. This fiscal report will be reviewed by the CTACE Director,
Curriculum Supervisor, Grant Program staff and clerical and shared
with CSBD.

Within five (5) business days following the completion of the
self-monitoring protocol, Contractor shall submit a copy of any
findings identified and the proposed corrective action to their
CSBD Youth Program Manager who shall respond with respect to
acceptance of the proposed corrective action or shall provide
Contractor with additional instructions resolution of any findings.

The Self-Monitoring required by this Agreement shall be in
additon to the monitoring conducted by the CSBD Youth
Program Manager, or the CSBD external monitors. Self-
monitoring shall include a one hundred percent (100%) file
review. The file review shall be coordinated to occur thirty (30)
days prior to the notice of the State’'s monitoring visit. The file
review shall incorporate the current program vyear and the
immediately preceding program year.

Failure to take the requisite corrective action as a result of
findings identified through monitoring shall be considered when
evaluating Contractor's performance.

Contractor shall use the CSBD monitoring tool and receive the CSBD
Youth Program Manager’s sign off prior to closing any file.

All negative exits must first be approved by the Youth Program
Manager prior to exiting the youth from the system.



8.87 Contractor shall perform quarterly student customer satisfaction surveys.
Copies of the surveys must be submitted to the CSBD Youth Program
Manager.

8.92.8 Contractor shall measure customer satisfaction through focus groups.

8.10 Performance

8.10.1 Contractor shall be required to meet all the performance elements
described below to he considered as having met performance:

a.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 22

Zero Error Monitoring Findings

Contractor shall make all corrective actions, as a result of findings
identified by (1) Contractor through their own required internal
monitoring, (2) the CSBD Program Manager or (3) the CSBD external
monitors, including the state within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the
monitoring report. The corrective action must be accepted in writing by
CSBD. Findings may not exceed five percent (5%) of the files
monitored, or of funds received, and no more than five percent (5%) of
the Contractor's data entry may be untimely or incorrect as determined
by the CSBD Youth Program Manager.

Enrollment Goals - A minimum of one hundred and fifty (150} out-of-
school youth must be enrolled by December 1, during year one (1) of
this contract term and by September 30, each subsequent year that
this contract is in effect. An additional fifty (50) out-of-school youth shall
be enrolled prior to January 1, 2016 during year one (1) of this contract
term and by November 15 of each subsequent program year this contract
is in effect.

Seventy-five percent (75%) of the youth scoring below an 8.9 grade level
on their TABE shall attain a functional grade gain as described herein prior
to June 30 of the year in which the youth was enrolled in contractor's
program.

Seventy-five percent (75%) of the youth enrolled in Contractor's program
must complete their GED and obtain a High School credential.

Ninety-three percent (93%) of the youth enrolled must be placed in the
military or post-secondary education or in unsubsidized employment.

All employment verification forms submitted as proof of employment
must be signed by employers and/or include the source used as proof of
income and a copy of the document.



g. Contractor's performance calculation shall include all youth entered
into the state's data systems. Once youth have been entered into the
state's data system, youth may not be excluded from a determination of
Contractor's performance.

All provisions of said Agreement, which are not in conflict with this Amendment, shall
continue to be enforced in accordance with the terms and conditions therein.

This Amendment and all its attachments are made a part of said Agreement.

The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date on which it has been signed
by all the parties.

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 23



EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOQF, the parties hereto have made and executed this document on
their respective dates under each signature:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA by and through their
CHAIR following Board Action on the day of , 2015 and
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD signing by and through its President/CEO following
Board Action on the 25th day of June, 2015.

AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:

WITNESSED BY:

BY: _pees: shobss”
(Signature)

Mason C. Jackson

TITLE: President/CEQ
DATE: G/ 30/

Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward
General Counsel

6301 N.Wj 5" Way, Suite 3000

Ft. Laudgffale, FL 33309

BY:

Rdchelle J. Daniels
Gégeral Counsel

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 24



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(Corporate Seal) : THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: By:
Donna P. Korn, Chair

Robert W. Runcie,
Superintendent of Schools

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Difice of {

SBBC Amendment Two
PY 2015-2016
Page 25



© SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, OSY PY 2015-2016
L BUDGET - EXHIBIT C
i s, eiRpINGEREOT T e

Reminder: Administration is limited to 5%
Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

TOTAL

*Must be explained in detail.

** Must have an approved indirect cost rate plan ali other overhead must be itemized.
***Profit - For for-profits only. Profit is limited to 7.5%.

*** Note that all gray areas are read only and can not be changed.

Budget Sheet 1. _
Al 9 budget pages must be completed. Admin



SCHOQL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, OSY PY 2015-2016
BUDGET - EXHIBIT C
Services

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.
Line ltem

315,000
87,198
5,000
< 417,198

20,000
20,000 | curriculum

30,000 | GED assessment fees

staff computers

ﬁ%%%%%ﬁﬁ%%%%%%@ﬁ%%%%ﬁ%

b Note-that all gray areas are read only and can not be changed.

Budget Sheet 2.
Al 9 budget pages must be completed, _ Services



910¢-910C Ad

JAZALAS) $1- R PAZAA ¢ |jsuuosliad -uon |ejo)
- $ - $i- ¢ Joyoenuoagng
- ¢ |- g1~ ¢ Buiuea10g punoibyoeg
- w - w - % H._.%Ol_&**um
- $ - $1- $ ” Bununoosoy
- $1- $ jeba
- $ |- $1- $ upny
£69'6l $ - $ | £69'6L $ §}S0) J0_MIPU| 44
- I I $ senifiN
- $ - $ 2OUBINSU|
- $ |- $ |- $ |eluey soedg
000 ¥ $ |- $ | 000'v $ ase|alng jusidinb3
- $ |- $ |- $ [ejuey juswidinb3
000} $ - $ | 000°L $ bunuud
Z $1- s |- $ souBUBUBA
4 TA $ |- $ | ¥52'C $ suoyds|a|
- $ abeysod
002'1¢ $1- $1002°L¢E ¢ Buluies jenuapsid
- $1- $ spiy Buiyoes |
n s - $ sy00g
009'¢ $i- $ | 009'c $ s|elaIein
000°} $i- $ {0001 ¢ solddng
R . ; L PSR e jeuuosiad UcN
81L8'0cY - $ | 8L8°0EY [suucsliad [ejo L
0Zy'y - $ {02V abesjiy
G8Z'LilL ${G8Z°LLL syjsuag abuui 4
€11'Gle glell'Gle « SSUEIES
R “13UuosIad

— S90IAISG uonENSINIWPY

asuadxg jenuuy

Asewawing
2 HEIHX3 - 139an4d

“wey) eur

ASO ‘ALNNOD Q¥YMOUE 40 G¥v04d TO0HIS




-S}09YS 180 W0J} UCHBJNIjED U0 paseq ale sanjeA Jy "ATINO av3y sl abed siyl 90N .,

§95°¢6¥ $ - $ G95'c6¥ $ _ TVIO0L ANVED

Alewwing

D LiIgiHX3 - 135014
9T07-S10C Ad ASO ‘ALNNOD Q¥VMOYE 40 Q4v08 TO0HDS




-patajdwes ag 1snw saded 199png 6 iy

souees

‘p1234s 1edpng

Spun} pieme.g BUN0%IISIE)-UOU B APNERUL, , o

{z# 199y 328png) 133pNg TEALSS LG SAIL[ES [EI0 IY] RIS 1301,

T4 1W4$ 123pNnE) 173PNG UOKESILIVIEY YD SIEIES (BI0) 34T Uit 1AW €151,
Teusie § - 5 - $ ST - s SwioLl
921'e %00'C0L- | - $ %000 * $ SZLZ S 1%00031 |- s 8ZL'Z $182LT E Susihn aulelireyn SINGU Z| | JOpUAIES papudlke yIeds aol
LT %O000E | - $ |%000 - $ EZL'C %Qo00L |- g BEL'Z $ [ 8ZLT E: JHPPES BUSIEA $IN0Y 21| JOPURES DpURIXS YOB0D qot
£98E %0000k 4 - 3 [%00°0 - s o8t %000k | - 5 Z98'E §1298% S [SCH INGG ¢ | JOPUSIED popuRia JOIENRE; uelb
298¢ $ |%0000L - - 5 %0070 - g 298’ %00Q0L | - $ 298’ £38'e S Jayiem, puowiey INOL 211 JOpUBiED POpUAIXa JOIERIDE] Weld
iBP'E S 1%00'00% | - $ %000 - H LBY'E %00700L | - $ LBY'E 8rE $ uyey: Klew INGY ¢ L1 JepuBlEd papyaa JOIEYIIRE) juesd
poL'y S j%0000%: | - % %000 - B [ 4 00001 | - S FPLY A ECN F] QBT Susuud IN0Y gL L JOpUIES PEpUSIXe JOIRDE) B

- S %0000 ] - S |%000 - S - - E - 3
00868 5 |%O0004 | - S |%00°0 - $ 00B'6E & [%00°00F §- S 008'6E g loog'se 3 LIS DA 1SURPACS JBAIED [BUOLEDSA
0S9'eZ S [%00'00% 1} - $ %000 - s 05982 $ 1%00°00L 1 - s 05582 $i058'82 ¢ SURNG) SUIRULEUD UOROD QO
0s9'se  $ [%00°001 -] - S %000 - 3 05982 § %0000k | - S 059'8Z Sio598c  § dippes eysew Y2202 GO
00F'eP  $ {%000QL | - 3 1%00°0 - 0oy'sy $ |%00°00L | - E] 007 87 $joorsp S 081 Joyoed juzig
Qor'sy S 1%00°00L .| - $ 1%00°0 - 0or'8r & |%00°00L | - 0oF'8y 3 TSH[EN, PUOWAEY Jogeioe WIS
W08’y 3§ (%0000 | - $ 1%00°0 - Logsk 2%00°00L |- L08'SY : ULEN MEW JOlRMIIES D
LOB'SS  § i%00°00k:| - $ 1%00°0 - ] L08'sS 00004 | - L08'SE 3 Qg aunsuys JOIEMDES WRID
BO09Z ~ & {00k . L 0UBL o $ [0E. 008270 ] T [O00EET §: (085 e [ 009 § 0K [ 00079 . 80Q Suen - - yabeuBR #58D X3
BT 00T ... 3ulpung wodUpuBS Sweiddld Sweaold 13809 9dpng JAR3phE;  1ABpRg tsqauow  Auejes =nuuy (Umow i) RquR yesi L 07
1B103 35N JO 593N08 39 $394n05| plemosg premesg|  senmas o4 ssopaes ol WP 915 uwpy| T3 T seay
9% je3a) 00 S JIYLG WOl FNGSIIPIeY AANCGIEIIRY Aaetes jo o) oy Aseesg|
Aees oy Y0 WO § BP0 0%
woJ Ares Jo %
TaIOJI0 67 Sl HedIC Uy, DOTEINE[ED AHTaTR oI @G [ O yp Suwiol FLON
rueid 1€ 3503 & pug gol 3uny: Aq paLioddng aq Jsnw se1163a3eD 150D SSCIOR LIB[RS JO SUGREICIIE [fy "AESSRIIU JI FUl| 3w PRY “AI0391E7 1500 Y3 10 PRISPNDI SRTEM JO UNDWE (8101 BY; puT RIPNU suonsed je 150

gifie-sT0T Ac

SBLIRES
SHYL30 TINNOSHIS
D Li8IHX3 - 139an3

ASQ TALNNOD GHYAMOYS S0 Q¥V0E 100HDS




paeIdwod 3q oW 5a%ed 239800 6 I

Aty

'§ 133ug 12dpag

SPUN; kMmO INOSIOIMET-UOU {8 FDNPL ...

{z# 19945 12BpNE) 17BPAY FIALIS U SATUL; IFI0S IYT UMW 1AL IO

{T# 12045 363pNE) 19HANG LONENIURUPY UG FABULS FEIOL DU NIELL ST 1810,
SET LT S : - 3 : - Sl T0ISEE § - s$] - - . PLGOLE § | CRE G - S| ERbSIS . " § I SIvLOL)
J
1
T H
T H

oL S %0000} |- %000 - § %000 15 S 1%00°008 |- %000 St L 0ig gel'z FRIEAYS SUANIE; FUELLEUD SN0 21 1 JOPUB[Ed PRPUSKE YOBOT GO
Q4 S [%0CCAT - 000 - $ %000 Qe $ j%0000L |- (%900 %Ot Lt 1743 SZLT AN JRIppes eUsIel: TINOY T 1 JAPU3|ET pARUSXE YDA GOH
gL %0000 | - %00 - $ [%000 - %000 %0 LY 219 Z28E ${Z98c agl ST ZL L FSPUIET PAPUINR JOIBLIDE] URID
(71 %0E 00t | - < { %00’ - 2 (%000 - 5 [%000 %0F Lt 219 TORE S | 798¢ JaXiEAN pUOWIASY InG 71 L JepUaied Popuala J0IRH:IE) e
20! %00°004 | - S {%000 $ | %000 - S | %000 %O L} 408 $ { ZBYE 3 | LEYE S uuey Mew IR0y ZLL JSPUIRI PIPUALG JOIENDE] TUELD,
L2 %0060 1+ $ {%00°0 - $ | %000 . S | %000 %0 4L 12l S| rriy LY H QLET SuAsUYS IN6U 211 JSPUSfED PApUIP JoleNRE) 0EIE
- %0000 | - S (%000 - $ (%000 - S {%00°0 - 5" - [ 1]
[k %000CL | - £ (%000 - § |%000 - 5 |%00°0 %99°28 bee'rl S | DOF'BE 00968 WIS BIA 1SIEIROS JAABT {BUOHEION
050°€} %O¢e0L | - § %000 - ¢ %000 - S (%000 %55'§t OS0°ElL § ) 05988 05882 SUDNID JLBULRLD y2=00 gel
[ %O000E (- %000 - S %000 - 3 1%00°0 AL 0S¢'El  § | 059'8¢ CTEZ 3 JOIRPES BUTIEW LoE0D qet
4gyaL HO000L |- %000 - 5 {9%00°0 - $ {%0C°0 %90 TL 18V9L§ 0Or'EY ek E [=1N JOJEISOR S WD
28991 S [%00°00F |- %00 - S {%0C°0 - S [%00°0 %90 ie¥'sl s [ooksy e < IDREN Drtwiley JOIEHIES WD
FE0'9L § [%WO000L G - %000 - ERE . $ (%000 % b Q5L 0’9l § | 108'SE 08'sk S Luey few) - JORYIne WEIS
VILLY § (%0000 | - S 1%900 - S %000 - $ 1%00°0 %58 1E PILLL 3 10RSS 108°S% S QUIET 3LRSID JoepReg e
0397 ${00k g oo |8 S 30k D 'g9p.. < $.10k e 0R9F. - § |.000 9 B RO BUBTT. T JWDEUEH 5580 TX3
B o0t - 3a2unos Suiedoly e dpngl wang Rews| FaBupg I6OL Tuow| Tammaut J1} Foquisit 31675, WL Ao
1202 Asnp)) IO Wos PJeamoug premoug saokJag]  saoiang ey UwpY ol  mwpy ot 0] Pasediuod fath e Y
% fe3el saluuy o) § Ao well  s0mesiael EETL T e s9lund| Salung 30 | 9T oy ] soluug o %) saBug jo %
: 320U 40 % Iay1e wea g op0s
s9Bung Jog §|wos 1l Jo K|
"DOIOIUS IE SR AT Ui DO NEITN0S ARDHSWIOINE B H  4IA SULSOD FLON
AIESTINU LSRNy 240k Py 'p 33kd JIPNG O PRLSY SUBISED |IE 40) SljIUSG aBuiy N3
BuLy

; . I LIBHX - 139An8
-BI6Z-510Z Ad - S . ASO “ALNNQY Q¥YMORE 50 QYv0E 100HIS



[puLosiag

9T0E-ST0Z Ad

‘parsthuod ag ysnw safed 198pnG 6 1iv
*g 1235 198png

£ 234 188png ‘Aewwng 138png UO S|R103 UIIBW 1SN 4
¢-1 sofed 129png Lo SHIIOFBIRD YOIEW ISR

51507 fRUUCSIE

3 LaHX3 - 139ang
ASO "ALNNOD QuYMOYE 30 G¥YCaTO0HIS

AR E) 1881 $ £g 298)hI0M SJUSPN)S PUR SBUS
JO0UDS WOy pue o} SJIOIBNIR) Weuf & 403 j8nel | sBeamy
SEZ 050 ol diystaunuawifoldus jo soed sjuapnis UoBOD qol1audes] pPe|eaRl] 20urIsi(]
Gee 0450 2900 Uostonuely 01 30V10D UoECO qOl2UDED) pRjanE) | S3UBiSI]
GEC 0480 abe)j0D uoa ) UBDUaYS 01 3OVLD yoeco qoluayoes) paj@ael} aoUBISIg
€2 050 aba}|00) U2a L Jape42lA 01 VLD JoECD qQoifrayoes) pafeAes aouelsig
S Dok L E (o)ed oDESN 028708 | . e[epaepne| 10+ o) ouedwod|  (esojdwa’iad) pajlaar] 82uElslg tX3

[T Aeq 194 way Ad0bha1en 1500
sheq g101 180D N Aeqg 15d S8

"Dojil DIB SIS PEIRJEI USUM BIE[IOED AIBIELIOIS 1M () Yl SWSY TBIoN
"UMOPYeRI] 1507 Aptaosd pue paisy s310831ed ay3 Japun 188png NOA us SWal Aue aziusE)|




T |9ULCSIZJUON

9T0Z-S107 Ad

‘paya|dwos ag 3snw safed 388png £ IV
‘£ 198u5 198png

¢ a8ed 198png ‘AzBWILLNG 133PNG UC S{EI0T YIBL ISNIN 4 u
¢-1 sa8ed 339pnqg uo saLICHEILY YW ISOIN
1

- $
- $
£52°Z 3 Z1'£52z = 21 X 9L 281 =(sauoud suoydaja
1120 §) suouyd |82 Jod yiuow /6 eb )
- 3
- W .
- % 000z L=juspris Jadjswis) 2
vozensibal 014 % 28] uomm 0
- w ,
- $ _ =(%G)Suapnis
0G1 X S}SNONS § X 359Igns Jadzes
00z'le $ $23) UDHEIISIBa)/SIUSLLSSSISSE 03D Bujuies | jernuapid
" $
- $
spry buigoes )
- $
- g
yo0g
- 3
- 3 wnnoLLEnD
. [eIpsiual [RluaLIS|ddNS B HOOGHIOM 43D
009'e $ 009€=00Z X 815 Wonowng SIELBIEN
- $
000°L 4 ‘919 ‘susd “siapjoi-wesboad sayddng
sy yoddns o} s=2iddns a00/WUO0ISSE|D)
C0SZ 05 528 05 . . _ ] senddns x4
~ISODBICL  3SOD HUN Amuend way «AloBaien 3500

"Paffi} B Si180 PAIEal USiM 9)BINoes AfeIReLICneg [[im O LM SWB) J810N
‘umop 31 1503 3pIaoad pue pais) $31205183 3Y) Japun 193pNg JNOA Ul SWAY Aue 32

$3507) |3UUOSIBZ-UON
2 Li8IHX3 -139C¢NS
ASO "ALNNOY G¥YMOYE 20 QYv0d TOOHDS



SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, QSY

BUDGET - EXHIBIT C
Mon-Personnel Costs

[temize any items in your budget under the categories listed and provide cost breakdown.
Nofte: items with 0 will automatically calculate when refated cells are fifled.

Cost Category™ item Quantity Unit Cost  Total Cost™
EX:Supplies -~ - - |Paper . - h T o T B0 o g2e ] - $1,250
Maintenance $ -

3 N
$ -
Printing $ ° 1,000.00
$ -
3 _
Equipment Rental $ -
$ -
$ -
Equipment Purchase laptop computer insurance 3 4,000
$ -
5 -
Space Rental $ -
$ -
$ -
insurance $ -
$ -
$ -
Utilities
$ -
$ .

* Must match categories on budget pages 1-3
** pust match totals on Budget Summary, Budget Page 3

Budget Sheet 8.

All 9 budget pages must be completed.

PY 2015-2016

- MonPersonsiel 2



SCHOOL BOARD GF BROWARD COUNTY, O5Y
BUDGET - EXHIBIT C
Non-Personnel Costs

Itemize any items in your budget under the categories listed and provide cost bréakdown,

Note: Items with 0 will automatically calculate when relaled cefls are filled.

Cost Category” . ltem Quantity Unit Cost  Total Cost**
EX:-Supplies. " = |paper N B0 | $26 - $1,250
**|ndirect Cost $ 19,693

) -
$ -
Audit $ -
3 .
$ .
Legal $ -
3 -
$ -
Accounting $ -
$ -
$ -
***Profit $ -
$ -
$ -
Background Screening $ -
$ -
$ -
Subcontractor
$ R
$ -

* Must ratch categories on budget pages 1-3
** Must match totals on Budget Summary, Budget Page 3

Budgel Sheet 9.

All @ hudget pages must be completed.

PY 2015-2010

Nanfersanael 3



